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PART ONE

MANORIAL MARYLAND AND A MANOR LORD

Conditions propounded by the Lord Baltemore, to such as shall go,
or adventure into Maryland.

+ « o for every five men which he shall so transport thither, a
proportion of good land within the said Province, containing in
quantity 1,000 acres of English measure, which shall be erected
into a manor, and be conveyed to him, his heirs, and assigns for-
ever, with all such royalties and privileges as are usually
belonging to manors in England.

Hawley and Lewger, A Relation of Maryland, 1635.1

From 1972 through 1976, the archaeologists of the St. Mary's
City Commission excavated the remnants of a 1638 structure in St. Mary's
City, Maryland. Stone foundations delineated the outline of a large,
box~framed dwelling. Timber molds and construction ditches sprouting
from the stone foundation marked the former positions of additions,
fence lines, and outbuildings. Middens and pits yielded refuse dis-~
carded three centuries ago. These artifacts presented numerous research
problems--challenges that expand as our interrogation cf the artifacts
becomes more sophisticated. The largest artifact on the site was the
architecture of the buildings and yards. Architectural preservation
was unusually good, good enough to make these buildings a significant
increment to our knowledge of American frontier construction. What
society produced these buildings? What do these buildings tell us

1
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2
about that society? In part one I zuswer the first question; in part
two I answer the second.

The box-framed dwelling was built by immigrants for an immigrent.
The client was John Lewger, Esq., councilor, judge, and provincial
secretary. In England, he had been a village rector, one of thousands.
There his influence stretched little farther than the parish boundary.
In Maryland, his political and economic influence stretched across
hundreds of square miles of a lush, estuarine wilderness whose popu~-
lation (about 700 in 1642) was perhaps four times that of Lewger's
former parish.2 Lewger arrived in Maryland on 30 November 1637, when
Mar;land's first phass (March 1634 to February 1645) was littie more
than one third spent, During these eleven years, Maryland society
was dominated by a handful of manorial lords, hence this was manorial
Maryland.

Maryland was the personal product of two men--George and Cecil
Calvert, the first and second Barons of Baltemore. The ideal was George's;
the execution the son Cecil's., The funds and key personnel were pro-
vided by their families and friends, seconded by the missionary orders
of the Roman Catholic Church. They had high expectations that Mary-
land would be a glorious extension of the English dominion, a fertile
ground for the spread of Christianity, a money making investment, and
a civil and religious sanctuary for themselves.

John Lewger was one of the men attracted by the Maryland vision.
A former Anglican rector, through conversion to Catholicism he had
surrendered comfortable security for penniless dependency. Maryland

offered him a new beginning. With financial assistance from the
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3
Benedictines, Lewger became a manorial lord with land rights to 6,775
acres. He established St. John's Freehold, built one of the best dwell-
ings in the province, and headed a household that totalled, briefly,
almost twenty members. But events overcame both Lewger and manorial
Maryland., Falling tobacco prices and Indian attacks stifled growth
and cut profits; frustrated high expectations fueled social and poli-~
tical competition; and religious prejudice proved inescapable. Weak
political leadership aggravated these problems., In 1645, the English
Civil War spilled into the Chesapeake and extinguished manorial Mary-
land. St. John's was plundered. John Lewger was taken prisoner to
England. 1In 1646 he returned only to be confronted by a new tragedy,
the death of his wife. At this, he surrendered the tarnished material
prospects of a frontier entrepreneur for a renewed spiritual one.
In 1647, he returned to England to take religious vows and become chap~
lain to Lord Baltemore. He would remain with this calling for twenty-
eight years. "He died of the plague in the parish of St. Giles's in
the Fields near to London, in sixteen hundred sixty and five, by too
much exposing himself in helping and relieving poor Roman Catholics."3
This man was not a typical manor lord, but the problems he faced were
common to many Marylanders. Both he and his plantation were major

actors in a small drama, the founding of Maryland.
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INTRODUCTION

Notes

1. Clayton Colman Hall, ed., Narratives of Early Maryland,
1633-1684 (New York: Charles Scribner's Sons, 1910; reprint ed., New
York: Barnes and Noble, 1967), p. 91. The spelling and punctuation
of all quotations has been modernized, except for the documents in
Appendix 3.

2. Peter Laslett, The World We Have Lost (New York: Charles
Scribner's Sons, 1965), pp. 9, 32-33, 54; Laverton, Some:set, survey
of 1650/1, S/B/L/2 (bound MSS), Duchy of Cornwall Office, London, Eng-
land.

3. Anthony 3 Wood, Athenae Oxoniensis, ed. by Philip Bliss,
4 vols, (London, 1813), 4:696-97.
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CHAPTER 1
MANORIAL MARYLAND

Maryland is a province not commonly known in England, because
the name of Virginia includes or clouds it, it is a country wholly
belonging to that honorable gentleman the Lord of Baltemore, granted
tc him by patent under the broad seal of England long since, and
at his charge settled. . . . It is . . . separated or parted from
Virginia, by a river of ten miles broad, called Potomac River; the
commodities and manner of living as in Virginia, the soil somewhat
more temporate (as being more northerly.). Many stately and navi-
gable rivers are contained in it, plentifully stored with wholesome
springs, a £ _n and pleasant soil, . . .

John Hemmond, Lear and Rachel, 16561

The Capital of Manorial  Maryland

During Maryland's first decade, the Town of St. Mary's2 and its
immediate vicinity were '"the Metropolis of Maryland":3 the port, store,
bank, and capital of the surrounding settlement. A handful of manorial
lords residing within a radius of two miles of the governor's house domi-
nated the economy. They were the prime importers of goods and servants
and the major source of credit. They controlled the fur trade and vir-
tually monopolized the export of tobacco. John Lewger, the builder of
St. John's, was a member of this group. In the early 1640s, he was among
the most important merchant-planters in the province.

The St. Mary's townland was the important economic center despite
an absence of urban form. In 1642, the town consisted of tenements left
over from the immigrants' fort, a victualing house, a derelict grist
mill, a chapel, half a dozen farms, and the edges of the adjacent manors

5
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(figure 1-1). The concentration of economic functions in this non-urban
central place was preordained to impermanence., It was doomed from the
very beginning by the dispersion of agricultural land along the terraces
of the region's numerous rivers and creeks. However, the sudden d;;ise--
in February 1645--of St. Mary's economic role was not the result of econo-
mic change, but of military action: the destruction of the estates of
the town's planter-merchants by a Parliamentarian privateer. Except
for the intervention of the English Civil War, the economic functions
of the Town of St. Mary's would have lingered, irn gradually diminishing
importance, into the second half of the century.

Maryland's form during its first decade resulted from the inter-~
action of social structure, geography, and biology. The governor and
two commissioners to whom Lord Baltemore entrusted his colony monopolized
(largely by default) the labor, land, and trade of the new settlement.
There was enough good land along the St, George's [now St, Mary's] River
for these men to settle near each other., Two lived to perpetuate their
political and economic influence to the end of the first decade. More~-
over, the losses from among the gentlemen of the first expedition were

replaced by like men who were encouraged to settle at St. Mary's.

A Baron's Tenants

The immigrating society transported on the Ark of Maryland was

highly stratified. The Governor, the two Commissioners, and the Society
of Jesus controlled at least two~thirds of the labor of the 120 servants,
Only four of the fourteen other gentlemen adventurers are known to have
transported the minimum number of men--five--to qualify for manorial

grants. The investments of the other gentlemen adventurers were modest:
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two or three servants, a share in the joint stock, or only their own
transportation.é Heavy attrition among the original adventurers exag-
gerated this initial stratification. At the end of 1638, only six gentle~
men adventurers remained in Maryland from the original expedition: the
two priests, two minor investors, Governor Calvert, and Commissioner
Cornwaleys. While the Calverts desired a stratified society, they had
hoped to attract more majcr investors to their colenial enterprise.
The limited appeal of a Catholic haven was a major problem that the second
Lord Baltemore was not able to overcome.>

The ranks of the servants also were stratified. Highest in social
status were the gentlemen employees of the major investors: their over-
seers, factors, and surveyor. Equal in economic status were the master
craftsmen among the expedition's carpenters, shipwrights, and smiths
(indentured men who were paid good wages). At the bottom of the hier-
archy were the semi-skilled and unskilled migrants: laborers, maids,
and boys. They served for four years, five years, or more in return
for only their keep, transportation, and freedom dues.6

The establishment of Maryland was a family venture, the personal
project of George Calvert, the first Baron of Baltemore (d. 1632), his
eldest son, the second Lord, and their relatives and friends. The Cal-
vert family's goals for Maryland were several: patriotic, religious,
and financial. Other than the complications caused by their religion,
their problems were ones common to starting a high risk land deveiopment
corporation with limited funds: how to attract capital and how to return

a profit. The first Lord Baltemore's solution to both problems was the

generous distribution of land under conditions that would attract
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substantial investors, gentlemen who could provide the social and finan-
cial foundations of a new society.7

The Calverts' plan for populating their colony and profiting from it
was to grant land to immigrants in return for payment of a nominal yearly
rent. These rents~-quitrents--were low: approximately ls. 4d. for every
100 acres of freehold and 2s, for every 100 acres of a manor. But they
held the promise that if enough tenants were attracted to Maryland, the
volume of small rents would be great enough to make the Calverts wealthy,
as it eventually did in the eighteenth century. As the costs of trans-
porting a settler to the new world were high, estimated at E20 sterling,
the land grants offered were correspondingly generous: 100 acres for
every adult (50 acres for every child). For large investors there was
a substantial bonus: anyone transporting fivc able-bodied men qualified
for a grant of 1,000 acres with the privilege of erecting the grant into
a manor, naming it, and holding courts baron and leet. To the investors in
the first expedition, the bénus was even greater: 2,000 acres for every
five adult men transported.8

The manorial privileges granted with large tracts were designed
to attract to Maryland the younger sons of England's landed gentry, men
for whom England offered limited opportunity to achieve weaith or status,
The manorial privileges were more than promotional gimicks. To both
George Calvert and his son Cecilius, the second Baron, manors were intended
as fundamental building blocks of a new society. The creation of manors
was the Calverts' way of prefabricating social organization and structure
for the new colony, social structure that was so conspicuously lacking

in Virginia's second and third decades. That the first and second Lords
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Baltemore should propose a hierarchical society based on land and rents
is not surprising. It was the social system familiar to them as English
landowners. It was the scheme that was used successfully in the coloni-
zation of Ireland (in which, as Barons of Baltemore, they were taking
part) and that was proposed by some for New England. It was a scheme
that would be attempted in the future by the proprietors of Carolina
and Pennsylvania.

The plan met with some success. Eight of the first adventurers
were well connected: the sons of his Lordship, knights, or members of
Parliament. Theilr numbers were small, dooming Maryland to a feeble begin-
ning and forcing the second Lord Baltemore to finance much of the expedi-
tion out of his own pocket, an expense he could not afford. The Calverts'
profession of a mistrusted minority religion and their plan to create
a secular society, in which any Christian could participate without dis-
crimination, limited Maryland's appeal to a tiny minority of the English
population, the younger sons of Catholic gentlemen. There was also a
contradiction in tpe Calverts' means for populating Maryland. They envi-
sioned a hierarchical society, but to attract settlers and servants they
offered generous terms: cheap land, high wages, and shprt periods of
service, all the ingredients needed, in time, to create a vigorous class

of middling planters.9

Water, Soil, and Forest
When Lord Baltemore's settlers sailed into the Chesapeake, they
entered a riverine universe formed less than 10,000 years ago when the
waters released by melting icecaps f£looded the valley of the Susquehanna

River.lo The result was a gridiron of watery streets, the south-tending
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Chesapeake draining east-west tributaries., These drowned valleys, practi-
cally canals, provided an excellent transportaticn system for collecting
and exporting bulky agricultural produce. At Yoacomico, the neck between
the Potomac and Patuxent is only nine miles wide., While above Portoback
it widens to more than thirty miles, navigable creeks subdivide the neck
further. No point in Southern Maryland is more than ten miles from navi-
gable water. The effective distance was much less, as most of the good
agricultural soils are in terraces along the rivers, Most of the first
generation of settlers lived within a mile of a boat landing.

The Southern Maryland coastal plain is the exposed surface of an
immensely thick sheet of sediments tipped into the Atlantic from the
rock-based continent to the west, The coastal plain soils are a crazy
quilt of differing sediments, While laid down in broad horizontal layers,
millennia of erosion reduced the surface sheet of sediment to narrow
ribbons between the rivers. The re~loosened sediments, mixed with new
silt brought down from the piedmont, were remade by the rivers into a
series of terraces stepping down to the present sea level from an ele~
vation of about forty feet.11

The spine of the neck between the Potomac and Patuxent is a flat
upland generally unsuited for farming., Its silty surface is immediately
underlain by a fragipan, a slowly permeable layer of cemented soil that
holds ground water near the surface for months at a time, It is poor
land for most crops and grows only low quality tobacco.

The broad terraces along the north shore of the Potomac also are
poorly drained, While fair corn land, these silty soils are aerated

too poorly to grow good tobacco., Better soils--the well drained sandy
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loams, loams, and silt loams--are found where coarser sediments accumu-
lated: 1in small patches in the Potomac terraces, along its tributaries,
and especilally along the Patuxent. The terraces on the south side of
the Patuxent are an almost continuous band of sandy loams and well drained
silt loams. All are good farm land, producing large crops of corn, wheat,
and tobacco, and the quality of the tobacco grown on the sandier soils
is excellent,

The Indian fields purchased by Leonard Calvert occupied the margin
of one of the most fertile terraces in the lower Potcmac drainage--a
level plateau forty to fifty feet above the St. George's River. The
terrace stretches from the foot of St. Mary's Hill to the heads of St.
Andrew's Creek. Then the ground drops to a lower terrace that continues
south to St., Inigoe's Creek. While the upper terrace is comparable to
the best Patuxent land, the lower terrace is poorly drained and infer-
tile except for small areas along the river banks.

The two terraces comprise a neck of land, the future St. Mary's
townland. The neck is bounded on the west by the river and on the south
and southeast by tidal St. Inigoe's Creek. Two siited tributaries--St.
John's Creek and Hill Creek--narrow the connection to the upland. Four
minor streams slice the peninsula into a serfes of smaller necks. In
1638, the northernmost became St. John's Freehold, the home of Secretary
John Lewger.

Except for the Indian clearings, tidal marshes, and a few small
barrens, all of Southern Maryland was covered with high woods, largely
oaks, affording the settlers an immense amount of material. According

to A Relation of Maryland (1635):
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The timber of these parts is very good and in abundance., It

is useful for building of houses and ships. The white oak is good

for pipe-staves, the red oak for wainscot. There is also walnut,

cedar, pine, and cypress; chestnut, elm, ash, and poplar; all which

are for building and husbandry. Also there are diverse sorts of

fruit trees, as mulberries, persimmons, with several other kind of

plumg, and vines, in great abundance. The mast [acorns] and the

chestnuts, and what roots they find in the woods, do feed the swine

very fat. 12

The quality and type of timber varied with the soil. Trees grew

best in the recent alluvium along the streams; the white oak of the "kettle-
bottom" uplands frequently was stunted. Chestnut was scattered throughout
the region. It was most common where the higher ground was well drained,
especially on the sandy slopes above the Patuxent terraces. The better
drained terraces were in mixed hardwood, largely white and red oak.
Tulip poplar and sweet gum were common in the damper terraces and along
the streams. On the low Potomac terraces, there were large stands of

loblolly pine.13

The woods the settlers entered were magnificent parks, '"not choked

up with underscrubs,” but the trees "so far distant from each other as
a coach and four horses may travel without molestation.'" These parks
were not "'virgin" forests, but the deliberate creation of the Indians,
who frequently fired the litter on the forest floor to drive deer or
clear the undergrowth, When Captain John Smitb asked a Rappahannock
Indian "'What was beyond the mountains?' He answered, 'The Sun.' But
of anything else he knew nothing, 'because the woods were not burnt.'"
Smith explained in a marginal note: “They cannot travel, but where the
woods are burnt,” The burnings removed the undergrowth and fallen wood,

destroyed the more flammable species sucli as cedar, and spaced out the

trees as losses went unreplaced. In dry spots along the edge of the
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upland, where the forest litter burned especially intensely, the fires
killed even mature trees. Small meadows or "barrens" resulted. There
was a particularly large meadow, "a barren plain," just east of the

St. Mary's townland above the forks of Hill Creek,14

From Palisade to Plantation

Geography and social structure ensured the eventual development
of a plantation system comparable to Cecilius Baltemore's expectations.
Initially the Marylanders huddled in a fortified camp while they met
their immediate needs for shelter and subsistence, took stock of their
aboriginal neighbors, aand familiarized themselves with their new envir-
onment. It is uncertain how quickly they scattered to plantations.
In 1974, Lois Carr suggested that the dispersion began before 1637
and was complete by the end of that year.15 I hypothesize that the
migration from the fort began in 1637 (after receipt of the 1636 ela-
borated conditions of plantation) and was not complete until 1638,
No records survive from 1635-37, We can only conjecture tne events
of this period from the records that John Lewger began to keep on 30
December 1637 and the surviving correspondence from 1638,

Some of the data are compatible with the Carr hypothesis., During
1636, a few settlers lived outside the St. Mary's townlands. The Jesuit
plantation at St. Inigoe's cannot have been started later than 1636.
(In 1637, it was producing large crops of corn and t:obacco.)16 At
West St. Mary's Manor, Henry Fleete had cleared land, built a house,
and seated tenants before leaving Maryland in 1638.17 But these seem
to be exceptional cases. Fleete was an experienced frontiersman who

had no fear of the local Indians, and the Jesuits were the most
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aggressive agriculturalists among the first immigrants. All other
references suggest that in 1637-38, the other tracts surrounding the
town and fields of St. Mary's were wilderness or new clearings.

In the late 1630s, the other plantations along the St. George's
River only then were being hacked out of the wilderness. Wickliffe's
Creek was settled in 1637-38 by freed servants and new immigrant:s,18
and the future plantations to the south and west of it were not settled
until 1638-39.19 A carpentry contract of 1 May 1637 may mark the begin-
ning of construction on Cross Manor. Captain Cornwaleys did not move
there until after July, 1638, and the buildings on Snow Hill Manor

20 To the east of the townland the fer-

were not finished until 1639,
tile plsteau of St. Joseph's Hill was not planted until 1641.21 The
first record of a freehold is from 1636 (old style), a date that pro-
bably refers to January-March, 1637. (The grantee was a former inden-
tured servant of the Jesuits.)22

From April, 1634, until 1637, most Marylanders may have lived
in a palisaded village at St. Mary's, a nucleated settlement surrounded
by its open fields. Throughout the period, its housing seems to have
been within or immediately around the pales. When the open fields
of the fort were broken up into farms in 1638, the subsequent surveys
(1639-41) mention only the buildings, some of them explicitly described

' of the grantees. They used no rotting cottages

as "newly set up,'
or other ghosts of former residences as landmarks in the surveys.
When present, such landmarks were used. (The Governor's Field and
St. John's surveys mention a former "rayle," the fort, the mill, and

a carpenter's cabin.)ZJ
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During these first years, the inhabitants of St., Mary's, like
English villagers of the Midlands, walked to work each day into the
"many large fields of excelient land, cleared from all wood," that
had persuaded Calvert to settle at St. Mary's.24 By the fall of 1639,
the fields extended over three~fourths of a mile south of the fort
along the river bank. (The surveys for the White House, Sisters' Free-
hold, and Greene's Freehold tracts all place their east bounds in ¥the
Forest.")25 During the first season, the Indian fields around the
fort may have developed into a ecrazy quilt of plots, as the settlers
took time from their construction work to set garden seeds and maize
to supplement the Indians' plantings.26 Subsequently, the open fields
seem to have been parcelled out to the adventurers in large blocks,
and a trace of these subdivisions survived in the Marylanders' designa-
ticn of the land around the fort as the "Governor's Field."

In 1637, the adventurers began seating their other manor lands:
the Jesuits at Mattapanient, Cornwaleys at St. Inigoe's, and Justinian
Snow (a merchant arrived since 1634) at Snow Hill., By the end of the
year, Calvert had seated tenants on Trinity Manor, and Hawley had a
quarter and tenants at St. Jerome's.27 While many of the settlers
continued to live in the fort well into 1638,28 when the Brents arrived
at St. Mary's in November, large sections of the town fields were vacant.
That winter they began developing plantations on the former open fields
south of Key Swamp.29

Tempnrary open field farming around a compact settiement was
a common frontier pattern. What I find surprising about the Maryland

example is that it seems to have survived for three growing seasons.
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Except for the evidence to the contrary, I would have expected the
adventurers to have begun developing their manors in 1635 or 1636.
Several factors might explain their persistence at St, Mary's: a linger-

30

ing fear of their Conoy neighbors, the preoccupation of the Governor

and Commissioners with the fur trade,31 and a reluctance to begin seat-
ing their manors until after the arrival of Lord Baltemore. Baltemore
had intended to emigrate with the first expedition, but had postponed
his departure from year to year due to his need to fend off the poli-
tical attacks of the Virginia Interest. He did not want his absence
to delay development. In 1633, he directed that each adventurer be
assigned "his proportion of land . . . according to . . . the condi-
tions of plantation."” These assignments were made, but his adventurers
may have been reluctant to invest major sums in manors to which they
had no clear title, In August, 1636, Lord Baltemore realized that
his departure would be delayed even longer. At the "suit" of the adven-
turers "that We would be pleased to grant unto them under our Great
Seal . . . such proportions and quantities of land . . . as We have
heretofere propounded,” he authorized Leonard Calvert to grant land,
updated the conditions of plantation, and drafted model documents for
manorial and freehold grants.32 Receipt of these documents in Mary-
land seems to have been the signal for the St. Mary's settlement to
disperse. Maryland could begin to take the form envisioned by Lord
Baltemore and the other adventurers.,

The settlement pattern projected by Lord Baltemore--large plan-
tations scattered along navigable waterways administered from a port

town--was copled from the Virginia Janss River settlement. Whether
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this model was inherited from his father (who had visited Virginia
in 1629) or was based on his own gleanings about Virgiria development,
this was a reasonable projection based on an accurate assessment of
Virginia's geo~raphy in the 16208.33

During the first decade, Maryland--except for Kent Island and
the Jesuit plantations on the Patuxent--was largely a Potomac settle-~
ment. Expansion from the fort at St. Mary's can be traced through
three phases: the patenting of the land southeast of the townlands
by the first adventurers; a migration of small freeholders across the
St. George's River to Wickliffe's and St. George's Creeks; and then
expansion up the Potomac. A fourth phase, the surveying of scattered
tracts along the Potomac and Patuxent, was aborted in 1642 by the Sus-
quehannock War (figure 1-2),

Except for Henry Fleete, the 1634 adventurers selected land away
from the Indian settlements, in the large, protected neck formed by
the Chesapeake Bay and the Potomac and St. George's rivers. The prin-
cipal adventurers claimed most of the peninsula, Richard Gerrard (who
sold to the Jesuits), Thomas Cornwaleys; John Saunders, and Jerome
Hawley took up 12,000 acres south and east of the townland. Three
manors (3,000 acres) surveyed for Governor Calvert occupied the end
of the peninsula., In between these large blocks there was a strip
of about 5,000 acres of land. I assume it was divided among the other
adventurers in blocks of 1,000 or 2,000 acres. Only one record remains
of these conjectured grants, a 1,000 acre neck granted to a 1634 Vir-
ginia immigrant, a carpenter who transported six servants. The other

probable grantees, the middling investors in the expedition, all
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Fig. 1-2. Land distribution in St. Mary's County, 1642.

Abbreviations to Manors:

W = Wolleston SI = St. Inigoe's SL = St. Leonard's
SC = St, Clement's CC = Cornwaleys's Cross SA e St. Anne's
E = Evelinton SE = St. Elizabeth's SJ = St. Joseph's
WM = Westbury J = St., Jerome's SG = St. Gregory's
WSM = West St. Mary's T = Trinicy, St. Gabriel's, and SR = St. Richard's
SH = Snow Hill St. Michael's C = Conception
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returned to England or died before the temporary grants of 1634-35
were replaced by formal surveys and patents.34

After Justinian Snow seated 6,000 acre Snow Hill Manor, little
good land remained unclaimed around the townland. When small planters
(immigrants from Virginia or freed indentured servants) began taking
up land in early 1637, they were forced to the west bank of the St,
George's River below West St. Mary's Manor. There they quickly were
hemmed in by large grants along St., George's Creek. After Thomas Ger-
rard established St. Clement's Manor up the Potomac next to the Indian
town of Mattapanient (Smith's "Secowocomoco"), a scattering of middling
and small planters followed to settle south of St. Clement's Manor
along Bretton's Bay and the Potomac., 3°

The Patuxent settlement was an outgrowth of the Jesuit mission
to the Patuxents. About 1637, '"Maquacomen, the King of the Patuxent,”
gave the priests the plantation of Mattapanient at the mouth of the
River, one of the three Patuxent manors surveyed for the Society in
1639.36 Until 1642, English settlement on the Patuxent (other than
the fort at Patuxent Town) was limited to the Jesuit lands and adja-
cent St. Richard's Manor, settled by Richard Garnett in 1637, (The
relationship between Garnett and the Society is not known, but it seems
tc have been very close.)37 In 1640, John Lewger patented St. Anme's
Manor, but probably only as a real estate investment, (It included
excellent Indian fields.)38 It remair~d unseated.

In 1642, the Patuxent settlements began to grow. A former Jesuit

servant returned with his wife, daughter, and four servants to seat
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a manor, and one of the Jesuits' tenants and three immigrants surveyed
small freeholds.39

The August, 1642, Susquehannock attack left the Patuxent fron-
tier a shambles: the Jesuit mission plundered and a servant killed;
thre;EZf their tenants dead, others forted up. John Lewger surrendered
his patent for St. Anne's Manor. Two of the survivors--Richard Garnett
and a Jesuit tenant---rstreated to ihe relative safety of tenements
on Snow Hill Manor. The townland vicinity to which they returned was
significantly different :om that of 1634-37.40

By the end of 1642, the Twm of St. Mary's had ceased to be a
communal bivouac., The open fields had been breken up in the 1630s,
and late in 1642 Leonard Calvert took possession of the buildings within
the fort, extinguishing the rights of their previous owners. (The
land had been patented by Calvert in 1641.) That winter his servants
pulled down the rotting remains of the palisades. Except for the tene-
ments surviving from the fort, the townland had taken the form it would
have for the next two and a half decades: a neighborhood of small
farms that included the homes of the colony's officials (figure 1-1),
This was a town form vastly different from that envisioned by Cecilius,
Lord Ba].t:emr::ore.(‘1

Lord Baltemore planned a tcwn taking a European form: the forti-
fied residence of the Proprietor, an attached chapel, and an adjacent
town. In 1633, he instructed his settlers to construct within or next
to the fort "a convenient house, and a church or chapel . . . for the

seat of his Lordship or his Governor." Nearby, streets were "to be

marked out where they intend to place the town," and the adventurers
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were to build "one by another . . . in as decent and uniform a manner
as their abilities and the place will afford."” Besides houselots,
the adventurers were to have their just proportions of land in the
town fields as well as their manorial grants in "the country adjoin-
ing."42

Baltemore's expectations for St., Mary's seem to have been shaped
not only by his European background, but also by descriptions of James-
town, Virginia. His instructions as to what his settlers were to build
catalog the improvements at Jamestown in the late 1620s,

When the resources of Virginia were tallied in 1625, the enumera-
tors found '"BELONGING TO JAMES CITY: church, 1; a large court of guard,
1; pieces of ordnance mounted, 4;" and 15 houselots ranging in size
from one sixth of an acre to seven acres. Many of the houses fronted
on two parallel streets along the river--the "New Town" surveyed by
William Claiborne, 1623-25, Although small, Jamestown was the effec~
tive center of social, political, and economic power in Virginia.
Resident in its fifteen houselots were the governor, former governor,
councilors, and merchants. Five of Virginia's ten largest planters
had their primary residences in Jamestown.43

Although it is understandable that Baltemore hoped that St. Mary's
would take a European form comparable to that of Jamestown, it was
an unrealistic assumption., Only 140 people came on the Ark and the
Dove; only 700 people lived in Maryland in 1642, In 1625, Jamestown
was the capital of a colony of 1,300 Europeans and Africans, a colonv,

in fact, too small toc support even a modest town.44 When Baltemore's

father visited Jamestown in 1629, the town was decaying. Three years
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later, Governor Harvey compiained that his was the only house that
offered shelter to the public during meetings of the court.45 The
colony grew--to 4,914 persons in 1634--, but not its capital.46 By
1637, Jamestown was such an embarassment to Virginians that they recon-
structed it in the first of several futile attempts at urban renewa1.47
The Chesapeake, with its superb natural transportation system, required
greater population densities before real urban centers would be prﬁcti—
ca1.48

Governor Calvert and Commissioners Cornwaleys and Hawley--frequent
visitors to Jamestown-~were well aware of the Virginia failure in town
development, Théy did not repeat that mistake at St, Mary's. Instead
of creating a gridiron of streets, they developed a practical alter-
nate, a neighborhood of farms seated by manorial lords: demesnes detached
from manors. In 1638, Governor Calvert, Councilor Hawley, and the
superior of the Jesuit mission were neighbors along the path through
St. Mary's, and Councilor Cornwaleys's house was only across St. Inigoe's
Creek from the Jesuit farm, In 1642 the same situation prevailed:
four of the five members of the Governor's council lived within two
miles of his house.

Lord Baltemore provided the legal formula through which the manor-
ial lords dominated thc ownership of townland. By the 1636 conditions
of plantation, land within "the town and fields of St., Mary's" was
to be granted to the adventurers at the rate of ten acres for every
person transported in 1633 and five acres for every person transported

during the next four years. These townland conditions never seem to

have been formalized before 1636. They were not included in the first
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conditions written on 8 August 1636 (specifying how manorial and free-
hold grants were to be made), but were an addendum added on 29 August.@9
Lord Baltemore may have composed these at the instigation of his new
secretary and surveyor, John Lewger. Lewger not only would have to
administer the land division, but also wished to settle in St. Mary's.
The same day Baltemore composed the townland conditions, he wrote a
special warrant to Leonard Calvert that Lewger was to have 100 acres
of townland and two manors totalling 3,000 acres.SO

As intended, Baltemore's conditions for town grants created a
community where land ownership was dominated by manorial lords, In
1542, ninety per cent of the acreage granted ss townland was held by
individuals who had immigrated with enough servants to qualify for
manorial grants (see table 1-1), The resultingcapital district facili-
tated communication among the province's leaders, but the virtual exclu-
sion of small holders may not have been Lord Baltemore's intention.
He probably assumed that some immigrant artisans would settle in St,
Mary's by exercising their rights to five or ten acres of townland
to take up a houselot, a plot in the fields, and common rights to pas-
ture, This was not to happen. Almost every artisan--as soon as he
accumulated capital enough to establish a household--combined tobacco
planting with the practice of his trade. They took up tracts outside
the townland, where a headright entitled them to 100 acres.

There were only two middling settlers among the holders of town=-
land grants: an overseer for the Jesuits and a minor investor in the
first expedition. Both had purchased enough rights from other immi-

grants to patent farmable, if small, tracts., The minor investor, Thomas
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TABLE 1-1

TOWNLAND OYWNERSHIP IN 15842

Headrights References
Owners through 16422 Townlands PATENTS, 1:

TOWNLAND GRANTS
The Society of Jesus 42 Chapel land 25 37-39
St. Mary's Hill 255
St. Inigoe's

Neck 120 400
John Lewger, Secretary® 27 St. John's 200 51-53
Thomas Cornwaleys, 57 St. Peter's® 150 65-66
Councilor
Margaret & Mary Brent? 8 Sister's 33-34
Freehold 70.5
Giles Brent, Councilor 11 White House 63 133.5
Leonard Calvert, 40 Governor's Field 160 121-23
Governor
Thomas Greene, 3 Greene's 41-42
Gentleman b Freehold 55
Mary Throughton 6 St. Barbara's 50 65-68
Robert Clarke, Deputy 1 Clarke's Freehold 50 171
Surveyor (agent for
Jesuits)
1,138.5
FREEHOLD GRANTS
Roger Oliver, Mariner 0 St. Peter's Key 50 71-72
William Lewis, Planter 0 Lewis's Neck 30 46
(overseer for Jasuits) 80
TOTAL TOWN ACREAGE GRANTED 1,218.5

@Minimum number of persons transported or rights purchased (table
3-1, Patent Libers, and Menard file (Annapolis: Historical Research
Files, St. Mary's City Commission)).

breceived special warrants from Lord Baltemore.

CAllocated to Jerome Hawley, escheated, purchased by Thomas Coiru-
waleys from Lord Baltemore (Calvert Papers, 1:200; PATENTS, 6:277-78,
280-82).
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Greene, found his 55 acres too confining. He sold it in 1644 and moved
to 500 acres in St. George's Hundred.51

Besides the townland grants, there were two freehold grants on
the town peninsula in 1642. Both were on poor tobacco soils along
St. Inigoe's Creek. One recipient was a second overseer for the Jesuits;
the other was a mariner.

In 1642, two hundred acres on the peninsula remained unpatented:
the poorly drained soils between St. Paul's Foreland and St. Andrew's
Creek and the heavily forested, unwatered, center of the peninsula
(see above, p. 6, figure 1-1). These vacant tracts and other wood-

land seem to have been used as common pasture.52

"Tobaccos and Beaver"

The economy of early Maryland rested on the Indian trade and,
most important, agriculture, Most seventeenth-century Englishmen
were agriculturalists, and the immigrants assumed that they would con-
tinue to earn a living from the land. Lord Baltemore's vision of a
manorial society, the conditions of plantation, and the personnel and
tools of the immigrating society all presumed an agricultural base.
Maryland's economy was to be a colonial one, producing raw materials
for export to Europe. We do not know what agricultural commodities
the adventurers planned to export, although Commissioner Thomas Corn-
waleys did not plan to grow tobacco. (He shared King James's distaste
for the weed.) For most of the other adventurers, any uncertainty
about the importance of tobacco as a staple crop was banished by their
first contact with the Chesapeake, In May 1634, Leonard Calvert con-

tracted to make payment for indentured servants "in tobaccos and
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beaver.," Lord Baltemore's 1635 promotional pamphlet, A Relation of

Maryland, computed the yearly value of a servant's labor by his prob-
able production of tobacco, food crops, and pipestaves.53

Returns from agriculture were slow in coming. The fur trade--
although in the long run a minor and impermanent asset--offered hope,
soon defunct, of immediate returns towards defraying "the great charge
of the plantation."54 Misfortune, inadequate organization, and compe-
tition from Virginia, New Sweden, and Montreal prevented Baltemore
from realizing substantial profits from the fur trade. The immigrant
investors may have fared better,

To control the Indian trade, Lord Baltemore organized a company
known as the "joint stock” or sometimes as "Lord Baltemore and Company."
The company consisted of two separate ventures of pooled capital,

Eleven adventurers subscribed the original stock, thirty shares at

E1l5 a share. A second stock, at E20 a share, was collected in August,
1634, and a large quantity of trade goods was shipped to St. Mary's

(p. 28). This stock of truck lasted for several seasons., While the
joint stock was still in existance in 1638, it may not have been active
much longer.SS

Membership in the joint stock was restricted to the investors
in the 1633 expedition to Maryland. Lord Baltemore and his silent
partners subscribed about half of the shares in 1633 and 1634; ten
of the immigrant gentlemen subscribed the remainder of the 1633 shares.
Membership in 1634 was broadened slightly to include non-immigrating
investors in the 1633 expedition and Henry Fleete, The Jesuits also

participated, but perhaps privately rather than through joint stock.
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The "Virginia Interest” ruined the 1634 season before it began.
lord Baltemore's opponents, lobbying frantically to block the creation
of the colony, delayed the sailing of the Ark and the Dove from mid-
August 1633 until 22 November. By the time the immigrants disembarked
at St. Mary's, the local fur trading season was almost over. The Dove
combed the Maryland tidewater, but could collect only 298 beaver skins
(451 pounds), enough, however, to repay almost half of their initial
joint stock investment, As he dispatched these skins on the Ark, Leo-
nard Calvert wrote his business partner that they already had acquired
another 233 from the Susquehannocks and hoped to get many more northern
skins before the end of the summer, Calvert encouraged his partner
to invest in the next stock, for although "you have not the full return
you expected from your last adventure, what you find short therein,
you cannot count lost, for you have so horeful expectation of what
is as good as present possession."56

Calvert cautioned his English partners to send enough trade goods.

His fellow adventurers responded handsomely. About Christmas, 1634,

the Ark arrived in Maryland with:

cloth, coarse frieze: 1,100 yards
glass beads: 15 small gross
combs, box[wood]: 35 dozen

ivory: 3 dozen

horn: 17 dozen 55 dozen (660)
brass kettles: 300 weight
axes: 600
knives, Sheffield: 45 small gross
hoes: 30 dozen (360)
hawks' belis: 40 dozen (480)37

At the beginning of 1635, the adventurers in the joint stock
anticipated a profitable season. The trade of the upper Chesapeake

was completely in their hands. Their only serious rivals for the
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northern trade were the Dutch on the Hudson and Delaware rivers and
’ the French at far off Trois Riviéres and Quebec,58 The Marylanders

looked forward to purchasing about 4,000 skins to sell in London for
£2,500 to E3,000 sterling.

Their preparations started coming undone in 1634, Throughout
the fur trading season, the Marylanders' big bark, the Dove, lay useless
at St. Mary's, abandoned by her crew in November 1634. Violence with
the Kent Islanders disrupted trading--two Maryland boats were plun~
dered--, and just as the Marylanders were getting the upper hand, the
Virginia Council, after deposing Governor Harvey, enforced a truce
on the Marylanders and Kent Islanders that left Claiborne free to trade
with the Indians.59

Some early furs may have been shipped to England with the return
of the tobacco fleet, but in mid-summer, a thousand weight of furs
at the fort at St. Mary's awaited shipping. Finally, in August, Cal-
vert managed to man the Dove. He dispatched her to London.with the
rotting furs and a cargo of wainscot timber. She never arrived. The
loss, to the joint stock and the eight adventurers who owned the ves-
sel, was over a thousand pounds sterling.

During 1636 and 1637, Claiborne had his best season ever while
the Maryland joint stock may have taken in little more than in 1634,
In February, 1638, Thomas Cornwaleys submitted an inventory and account
for the estate of John Saunders, an investor in the joint stock. The
account showed that Cornwaleys "had received of the proceed of both
the stocks of the trade and . . . of the eighth part of the pinnace

Dove with the profit thereof . . . one hundred and eleven pounds &
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one half of beaver, and nine pound one shilling in money."60

If Saun-
ders had subscribed one thirtieth of each stock, the joint stock may
have taken in as little as 3,350 pounds of beaver, 1634-37. While
this would have more than paid for the trade goods shipped to Maryland,
the profits on this volume would not have begun to cover the loss of
the Dove, much less reimburse Lord Baltemore's expenses in outfitting
the 1633-34 expedition.

In 1637, the Maryland fur trade was ripe for reform. Beginning
in 1635, some of the major investors had begun trading for themselves,
reducing the profits of the joint stock to that of wholesale merchant.61
Competition among the Marylanders and between the Marylanders and the
Virginians was driving up the cost of beaver.62 Desperate for some
income from his Maryland investments, Lord Baltemore included regula~
tions for the Indian trade in the draft legislation that he sent to
Maryland with Secretary John Lewger. The act--passed by the freemen--
limited the right of the first adventurers to participate in the fur
trade to an additional five years and required them to either rent
a share of the fur trade from the proprietor or pay him a tenth of
their gross receipts. The Jesuits and Thomas Cornwaleys protested
bitterly., Henry Fleete returned to Virginia.63 Leonard Calvert wrote
his brother that if he and Captain Cornwaleys could have the trade
"two or threz years, rent free, I am persuaded that it would be brought
« « « far more profitable.”" While the request may not have been granted,
in 1639, John Lewger reported that "the trade of beaver is wholly now
in the Governor's and the Captain's hands, without any rival, and they

are joined partners in the driving of it."64
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At the time of Lewger's writing, prospects for the fur trade
may have seemed brighter again. Lord Baltemore's control of the fur
trade had been confirmed, and his brother had given it reality by seiz-
ing Kent and Palmer's islands. But the improvement was slight, The
Susquehannock Indians, Claiborne's allies, took most of their trade
to the Delaware River (where the Dutch had heen joined by the Swedes),
and when the French founded Montreal in 1642, the southern flow of
Canadian furs declined.65 Yet even in the 1640s the Maryland fur trade
was important. It continued to hold the attention of Leonard Calvert,
Thomas Cornwaleys, and the Jesuits, and they were joined by Robert
Evelin, a friend of Lord Baltemore and a principal investor in the
"Adventurers to Maryland and Charles River [the Delaware]."” In an
attempt to cut costs, "factcries" or trading posts had been established
at Piscataway, Patuxent, and perhaps elsewhere.66

In 1639, the fur trade was opened up to anyone who could arm
a vesse1,67 but at the end of Maryland's first decade, the manorial
lords retained control of most of the fur trade. The manner #n which
they exercised their control was changing. Initially, the trade was
under their direct supervision, seasonally occupying their servants
and their personal attention. The documents preserve glimpses of Thomas
Cornwaleys probing the rivers of the Eastern Shore and suggest that
Leonard Calvert explored the éotomac above the falls.68 This changed
as their first servants became free and more freemen arrived. While
the manorial lords continued to maintain their mariners and pinnaces.
for an increasing proportion of the trade fhey (especially Cornwaleys)

became the financiers, advancing to freemen, at interest, the equipment
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and goods needed to conduct the trade. The most important and best
documented capitalist-freeman relationship was the Cornwaleys-John
Hallowes connection. Hallowes, a mariner, had come in the Ark as Corn-
wvaleys's servant. After becoming free, he worked for Cornwaleys as
2 hired employee. Then he went into business in partnership with other
freemen of St. Michael's Hundred, During the terrible season of 1643--
cut off from the head of the Chesapeake and the Eastern Shore by the
Susquehannock War~--, Hallowes and a partner, Thomas Boys, incurred
a debt to Cornwaleys (for goods and the lease of a pinnace) of four
hundred pounds of "good & merchantable winter beaver." Henry Bishop
and Simon Demibiel, tenants at St. Leonard's (near Patuxent Town) and
small scale traders, also were indebted heavily to Cornwaleys.69 The
manorial lords' control of credit and import distribution furnished
them a share of the risks and profits of the fur trade. Their involve=-
ment in the corn trade was somewhat less.

The trade in Indian corn was an adjunct to the fur trade, pro-
viding employment for men and vessels beyond the spring fur season,
The corn was a cheap source of provision for the colony and an ingre-
dient in the coastal trade with New England. When the Marylanders
arrived in 1634, they found '"the country well stored with cormn . . . ,
whereof they [the natives] sold them such plenty, as that the sent
1000 bushels of it to New England, to provide them some salt fish and
other commodities." (The Dove arrived in Boston on 29 August 1634.)
The corr trade was regulated, but not tithed., Licensing was required
only to prevent weakly manned boats from venturing among the Indians.,
Export of corn was prohibited when its Maryland price was above thirty

pounds of tobacco a barrel.7o
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Much of the purchased Indian corn may have been for local consump-
tion; it certainly was important for provisioning the Jesuit missions.
It is the coastal export trade, however, that left the clearest impres-
sion in the provincial records., The corn exporters were only a por-
tion of the men involved in the fur trade. Of the fur traders, neither
the most important (Governor Calvert), nor the minor ones, seem to
have been corn exporters. Rather, the trade was in the hands of the
merchants and professional mariners. After the departure of Henry
Fleete, Thomas Games, a mariner and merchant of Kent Island, may have
become the leading exporter. Thomas Cornwaleys also was active in the

n but only as a sideline to his main business, import-

coastal trade,
ing manufactured goods and exporting tobacco.

Lord Baltemore's colonists came to be agriculturalists. How
they planned to farm is unclear to us--and it may have been unclear
to them., The Jesuits' 1633 memorandum on Maryland contains wildly
unrealistic expectations: three harvests a year, grain yielding five
hundred to one, and a soil probably "adapted to all the fruits of Italy:

w72 phe immigrants' unrealis-

figs, pomegranates, oranges, olives, etc.
tically high expectations were to be a source of frustraiion, but per-
haps it is fortunate that their plans were vague. Chesapeake farming
required them to make a major readjustment. Like newcomers to any
semi-tropical forest, the immigrants had to relearn neolithic hoe agri-
culture.73 Fortunately, the skills were simple, and they learned them
quickly.

Maryland presented Lord Baltemore's colonists with agricultural

potential: virgin soil in =2lmost unlimited quantities. The region's
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liabilities were the huge trees of the forest that made traditional
European husbandry initially impossible, a scarcity of livestock, and
limited export markets., In sum, the assets were greater than the lia-
bilities; but for a decline in the price of tobacco, Maryland agricul-
ture would have flourished at the end of the first decade.

Agricultural practice in manorial Maryland had three strata--a
foundation of aboriginal crops (tobacco and corn) and hoe culture,
the important addition of European livestock, and a veneer of European
arable husbandry. The first layer provided an export and minimal sus-
tenance, the second provided a dependable source of protein, and the
third provided dietary variety and social respectability.

For tobacco and corn the forest cloaking the land was an asset.
Large amounts of plant nutrients had accumulated in the mold of tﬁe
forest floor. Tapping them with hoe culture was easy. The great trees
of the forest could be killed by girdling--cutting "a notch in the
bark a hand broad round about the tree"--, burning off any trash that
obstructed planting, and breaking up the ground with hoes.74

Tobacco growing required few tools--the axe, broad hoe, and nar-
row hoe-~-, but its culture was tedious. Sowing miniscule seeds in
beds started the plants. After transplanting to the field, the plants
had to be weeded, wormed, topped, suckered, cut, and cured. After
curing, the leaves were stripped from the stalks and packed into hogs-—
heads for shipment. The process required an enormous amount of labor.
In the 1630s productivity was little more than half what it would be
later. Jerome Hawley’s estimate of 800 to 1,000 pounds per hand seems

reasonably accurate., While a well managed gang might produce more
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tobacco a hand, as at St., Inigoe’s, planters who combined tobacco plant-
ing with a craft or part-time labor for others produced much less,
sometimes as little as 400 or 500 pounds.75 From 1639 to 1644, Mary-
land produced annuali; about 400 hogsheads (100,000 pounds) of tobacco,
"an average of more than 600 pounds per taxable-age male,"’6

Indian corn was nearly as important to the peopling of the Chesa-
peake as tobacco. It was grown easily, immensely productive, and toler-~
ant, It throve in a varilety of soil types and could be planted from
March through May. Under idealconditions, it was estimated that one
kernel of corn seed reproduced itself 1,000 times. Its culture was
simple, After the gronnd was prepared, three to five kernels of corn
were set in hills four or five feet apart, perhaps with one to three
bean or squash seeds. A few hoeings completed the vear's work until

harvest.77

A Virginia minister boasted in 1612 that his servants had
"set so much corn . . . in the idle hours of one week, as will suffice
me for bread one quarter of a year." He may not have exaggerated. Dur-
ing his first year in Maryland, Mr. John Cockshott, Joiner, and his

two servants grew thirty barrels (150 bushels) of corn, but Cockshott
was not raising tobacco. If a hand was tending tobacco, grain produc-
tion was lower. On the well managed Jesuit plantation of St. Inigoe's,
the overseer was obligated to produce 1,000 pounds of tobacco a hand
plus "7 barrels of corn interset with peas, beans, and mazump."” The
overseer kept all surpluses above these quotas and reputedly did well.78
For the settlers, corn immediately replaced European grains and gar-

den crops as their principal food.79
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After Indian corn, animal products--milk, butter, cheese, eggs,
and meat~-were the most important foods. Imported animals were avail-
able in inverse proportion to their value, Cattle--prized for their
milk, for the meat of the surplus males, and for the market value of
breeding stock in an expanding economy--were difficult to obtain.
A heifer could not be bred until her third year, and ihereafter rarely
dropped more than one calf a year. Their size also made cattle expen-
sive to transport. Swine were more available and furnished the princi-
pal source of meat. With good care a sow might raise a litter of six
to eight pigs, although the average probably was five.80 Poultry--
especially chickens, but also turkeys, geese, and peafowl--were the
easiest to transport and breed., A hen might reproduce herself five
to ten times every spring.al In 1627 it was reported from Virginia
that "he is a very bad husband [who] breedth not a hundred in a year,

and the richer do daily feed on them,"82

and the same seems to have
held true for Maryland. In 1639, John Lewger informed Lord Baltemore
"for poultry, I can at this present [time] out of my own stock furnish
your Lordship with 50 or 60 breeding hens."83 Predators made sheep
difficult to maintain. Only the manorial lords raised them. At Kent,
Giles Brent pastured his sheep on an isolated island where they were
safe from wolves.8a
The large quantities of land available greatly facilitated ani-
mal husbandry. The woods and marshes furnished forage for cattle and
hogs. The cattle grazed on weeds and grasses in the park-like woods
and along the edges of the creeks. The swine dug for roots in the

~

swamps and fattened in the fall on the acorns and chestnuts of the
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woods. Consequently, the settlers valued necks of land and islands
where livestock could be confined with minimal or no fencing. Feed-
ing livestock in winter was less of a problem than in overpopulated
England. In England, the increase of a herd often had to be slaugh-
tered each fall, and even breeding stock were kept alive with diffi-
culty. When crop residues and hay were exhausted, farmers had to feed
twigs trimmed from firewood and boughs cut from trees. In contrast,
the early Marylanders apparently did not bother to cut hay. The ''great
husks" of corn made good fodder; on the manors there was straw. The
cattle could browse through hundreds of acres of woods. While poorly
tended cattle may have suffered badly, on the well managed plantations
winter mortalitv was low. In 1643, Lord Baltemore's 54 cows and hei-
fers dropped over 56 calves, of which at least 47 survived the winter.
(Eight died "of hard winter &c" and one "by worrying of a dog.") Only
two mature animals were lost from the herd that year: a heifer in
calving and a cow of old age. On the other manors, reproduction seems
to have been equally steady, and on Kent Island, William Claiborne's
herd ir:reased from 30 in 1631 to about 150 in 1638.85

The greatest limitation on animal husbandry in manorial Maryland
was the expense of breeding stock., Throughout the decade, a cow and
calf sold for 700 to 1,000 pounds of tobacco. Goats, a substitute
for cattle on the early Virginia and New England frontiers, were rela-—
tively scarce in Maryland. In the 30s, a good breeding sow was worth
150 pounds of tobacco, and poultry were worth up to 7 1/2 pounds of
tobacco each.86 The scarcity reflected in these prices was partly

the natural cost of living on an isolated frontier and partly the result
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of the hostility of the Virginians, who bitterly resented the Maryland
interlopers. (Governor Sir John Harvey reported that Captain Samuel
Mathew's faction "would rather knock their cattle on their heads than
sell them to Maryland.') Anticipating the arrival of the Marylanders,
in August, 1633, the Virginia assembly had prohibited the export of
cattle "to another Government of this Colony now established.," Harvey
had provided the Marylanders with cattle in defiance of the act in
1634, but his expulsion in 1635 cut Marylanders off from this scurce.
Until the embargo was lifted in 1638, not even prominent immigrants
like merchant Justinian Snow or Councilor Robert Wintour could obtain
cattle. Consequently, men began careers as tenant farmers with no
or little livestock--a few hogs at the most. One tenant of the Jesuits
began farming in 1637 with only "1 cock and 1 hen.,"87

Beginning in 1638, cattle became easier to obtain, Virginia
lifted the embargo against the export of cattle, and mariners--~John
Hallowes in particular-~-began importing cows for sale to freemen,
Later in the year, the confiscation of William Claiborne's estate on
Kent Island provided the proprietor with a large stock of cattle,
Many were shipped immediately to St. Mary's. In the early 1640s, the
manorial lords began using cattle to pay the wages of their free employ-
ees,88 but the ownership of cattle remained socially stratified. In
1645, the manorial lords may have owned three-fourths of the cattle
in Maryland. Four, together, owned 400 head, whiie the largest herd
known to have been owned by a freeholder was only twelve or fourteen.
Sheep and horses remained scarce. Their export from Virginia continued

to be prohibited. 1In 1642, Leonard Calvert, acting for Lord Baltemore,
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sent two pimnaces all the way to Boston in a vain attempt to buy mares
and sheep. On the eve of Ingle's Rebellion, only Leonard Calvert and
Thomas Cornwaleys are known to have owned horses.89

The practice of agriculture was stratified socially. At the
top of the hierarchy were the major investors, a group almost identical
with the members of the Governor's Council, With oxen, plowmen, and
maids they farmed like English yeomen while their gangs of laborers
planted tobacco and corn Indian~fashion. Only the major investors
had the labor required for specialization and diversification. A poll
tax levied on the freemen to cover the expenses of the August, 1642,
Assembly shows that only four had as many as three hands--indentured
servants, inmate laborers, and adult sons, The vast majority were
taxed only for their own earning power (table 1~2), The major investors
could have servants herd their livestock; the freemen could do little
but turn their stock loose in the woods. Hoe agriculture was practiced
comparably by all. Its entrance requirements were minimal--an axe
and two hoes cost only eighteen pounds tobacco--, and it was unavoid-
able. Tobacco was so demanding of nutrients that new fields constantly
had to be hacked out of the forest, fields impossible to plow until
the tree roots rotted.

The tenant farmers led a primitive, Americanized existence:
daily labor at the hoe and a monotonous diet of corn pone and hominy.
Russell Menard established that tenants formed a majority of the 1642
free population of Southern Maryland (table 1-3). Some farmed by them-

selves, a few with a wife, a very few with an indentured servant,

Many jocined together in partnerships of two or three to work a leasehold
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TABLE 1-2
THE DISTRIBUTION OF TITHABLE LABOR AMONG FREEMEN, 1642

From a Poll Tax Assessed on Freemen August, 1642

Freemen? Number Tithablesb
Assessed per Freeman
1 6
1 5
2 4
7 3
12 2
115 1

Total Freemen: 138
Total Tithables: 179

SOURCE: Committee for Burgesses' Accounts, 2 August 1642, Md.
Arch., 1:142-46,

3Members of the Council, Jesuit priests, women, and their inden-
tured servants were not assessed. Those assessed as freemen included
most other free male heads of households whether individuals, partners
(assessed separately), or householding employees. Some inmate (i.e.,
non-householding) sharecroppers and free servants are included (John
at Anthony Rawlins's, James at Francis Grey's), especially important
individuals (Henry Hooper, surgeon).

bIncludes head of household, adult sons, indentured male servants,
and probably some free inmate servants.
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as mates, and occasionally young men joined them to work for a share
in the crop. But few leaseholds were worked by more than three adults.
Tenants' inventories list hogs in the woods. None mention stored food
except corn (and one listing of pumpkins). Documentation shows but
one tenant with cattle., Others may have borrowed or hired cattle from
their lords, but lacking wives or maids, they could not convert the
surplus milk into butter and cheese.90

There is no evidence that the freeholders' cultivation of crops
differed from that of the tenant farmers. Most of their households
were small, None are known to have owned oxen or plough gear, and
none are known to have sown wheat on land broken up with a hoe. Only
diarying may have distinguished their husbandry from that of the tenants.
(By 1642, most freeholders owned cattle, and they were more likely
than tenant farmers to have had a wife or maid.) Most of their live-
stock, though, must have fended for themselves in the woods., Few of
the freeholders' households could have spared a young servant or child
to tend the cattle or swine, although some freeholders may have hired
Indian boys to watch the livestock.91

Only the major investors could afford diversified husbandry:
the equipment (oxen, yokes, plow, harrow, chains, and wain or cart)
and the specialized labor of plowman, blacksmith, cow keeper, and dairy
maid. The best documented of the manors is Cornwaleys's Cross, with
its lavishly furnished dwelling, well equipped kitchen, bake house,
servants' quarter, smith's forge, and storehouses. After the harvest

of 1644, the barn and granary held wheat, oats, barley, and Indian

corn worth E60. The horses, cattle, goats, sheep, and swine on the
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TABLE 1-3

ESTIMATED MALE POPULATION? OF ST. MARY'S COUNTY, 1642

Freemen

Manorial lords--major 1nvestorsb 6
--minor investors 3
Freeholders 30
Tenants (includes mates) 87
Inmate sharecroppers and wage laborers 35

Non-planting specialists (professionals,
artisans, and laborers) 12
173
Indentured servants® 100
Slavesd 0
Total 273

SOURCE: Menard, "Economy and Society," pp. 57, 73, 81-99; PATENTS,
1 and appendix 1 ; table 3-1; Hall, Narratives, pp. 134-35.

8pxcludes Indians. At least one Black (Mathias de Sousa) is in-
cluded.

bExcludes non-residents: Lord Baltemore, Giles Brent (on Kent
Island), and missionaries in Indian towns.

CMenard's estimates (53 minimum, 88 maximum) are low as the survi-
ving patent libers do not list the servants of Lord Baltemore, John Lang-
ford, Mistress White, and perhaps others,

dWhile the major investors had been trying to acquire Black slaves
since at least 1638, seemingly none were acquired until 1643-44 (by Corn-
waleys: Md, Arch., 4:304)., Earlier, leased Black servants had worked
on Kent Island (Maryland Historical Magazine, 28[1933]:39).
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manor were reputed to be worth E920, The Brents' Kent Fort Manor--
with its smith's shop, barn, and operating windmill--may have been
a near rival to Cornwaleys's operation (table 1-~4). Lord Baltemore
and the Jesuits also were engaged in arable husbandry. The other major
investors~-less well documented--may have farmed in a similar manner.92

The manorial lords' arable husbandry contributed indirectly to
their prosperity. Thelr revenues were based on tobacco: planting
it, exporting it, and importing the goods needed by small tobacco plant-
ers,

In 1634-44 Maryland's commerce was more securely in the hands
of Marylanders than at any subsequent time during the century. The
manorial lords' activity in importing goods, extending credit, and col-
lecting tobaccos, firmly established them as the middlemen controlling
the bulk of the trade, relegating English (and occasionally Dutch)
merchants and mariners to the roles of suppliers and carriers. Thomas
Cornwaleys, alternating his residence between Maryland and London,
became a leading tobacco merchant in Anglo-American commerce, 93

The major investors dominated Maryland's trade. Thomas Cornwaleys
was the foremost. Initially concentrating on the fur trade and import-
ing, necessity forced him to deal in tobacco. When he returned to
England in 1639, the London port books (custom records) record that
he imported 33,000 pounds of tocbacco, most of which he re-exported
to the com’:inent.94 Governor Leonard Calvert probably was the next
most important tobacco exporter., Third place rotated among several
men: Justinian Snow, John Lewger, and newcomers from Virginia. A

tax levied in 1642 ranks them in economic order (omitting only the
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TABLE 1-4

THE ARABLE HUSBANDRY OF FOUR MAJOR INVESTORS

Lord Thomas Glles & The

Baltemore? Cornwaleys® Margaret Brent® Jesuitsd
Servants X 15 8+ 22[?]
Cattle 138 120 100 60
Sheep 6 X 20
Plough 1 1 1
Vehicle 0 wain wain cart
Blacksmith 0 1 1 1
Wheat X X X
Barley X X X
Oats X X
Peas X X

SOURCES

34est St. Mary's Manor: Md. Arch., 3:141, 4:275-79,

bCornwaleys' Cross: Cuthbert Fenwick, answer 19, 20 October 1646,
in Cornwaleys vs. Ingle, Chancery C24 690/14, Public Record Office, Lon-
don; Dionisius Corbin, 11 August 1645, High Court of Admiralty 13/60, .
Section L, PRO; Md, Arch., 10:362-63,

CKent Fort & St. Mary's: Maryland Historical Magazine 1:139; Md.
Arch,, 4:455-56; Robert Turtle, 10 November 1642, in Smith and Franklin
vs. Clobery et al,, HCA 13/58:f,.303, PRO.

dse, Inigoe's, St. Mary's, and elsewhere: Maryland Historical

Magazine 1:140; Md, Arch., 3:178, "Servants" may include hired freemen
and tenants,
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tax exempt Governor and priests). Of the five leading taxpayers of
St. Mary's County, only one was not a merchant, Three of the four
merchants (four out of five if Calvert is included) resided in or near
the St. Mary's townland (table 1-5),

The Maryland merchants' domination of their economy was based
on capital and lack of competition. Lord Baltemore's manorial design
meant that there always were settlers with monies to invest in trade.
These were not large sums. In 1638, Jerome Hawley's merchandise was
valued at E300 to E400; records connected with Lewger mention amounts
of £274, E250, and E100; and Cornwaleys's 1645 imports were worth only
£160. These sums were enough to allow them to dominate the trade of
a province whose principal export was worth only E800 to 1,200 as
it left the farm. They also had little serious competition. Maryland's
tobacco industry matured during a depression.95 Lack of interest from
English merchants and mariners was more of a problem than too much
competicion.96 But without the manorial lords' money and industry,
outsiders would have dominated the commerce of Maryland, as English
merchant-mariners did after 1645,

The merchants' capital was used to import goods and servants.
When Justinian Snow died, his storehouse on Snow Hill Manor contained
everything needed to sustain life, from twenty-four cases of strong
waters and four casks of cheese, to ribbon, silk points, and 29,000
pins. In 1640, Leonard Calvert brought in cleth, shoes, stockings,
hose, groceries, and sugar. One of Thomas Cornwaleys's shipments
included 1,050 yards of cloth.?7 From 1634 to 1642, Maryland merchants

imported over half the servants brought into the colony. Most they
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TABLE 1=-5

MARYLAND TAX ASSESSMENT OF DECEMBER, 1642

ST. MARY'S COUNTY KENT COUNTY
Total Tax 3,992 1b. tobacco: Total Tax 2,178 1b. tobacco:
Taxpayers (name or number Tax Taxpayers (name or number Tax
of individuals) each of individuals) each

Capt. Thomas Cornwaleys,
Esq.,2 merchant-planter 800
Capt. William Blount, Esq.,

merchant 350
Mr. Thomas Weston,
merchant=-planter 350
John Langford, Esq.,
Surveyor-General, Giles Brent, Esq.,
planter 220 merchant-planter 220
John Lewger, Esq.,
Secretary, merchant- Mr. Richard Thomson,b
planter i70 planter~trader 176
8 150-~100
5 60-40 2 66
35 20 8 44
24 8 59 22
77 71

aEsquire equals member of the Council.

Dyilliam Claiborne's cousin (Md. Arch., 3:161, 4:29, 147, 458-59,
518-19; 5:2C4),
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kept to work their own plantations, but they sold others.98 While
some merchants, especially the newcomers, were conservative in extend-
ing credit, most of the small planters were indebted to one or another
of the manorial lords. During 1642, Thomas Cornwaleys, John Lewger,
and Lecnard Calvert had planters' debts recorded in the Provincial
Court totalling 77,287 pounds of tobacco.99 Their credit lubricated
the depressed Maryland economy and gave them first claim on the debtors'
tobacco.

Depositions taken following Ingle's raid vividly describe the
1644=45 port functions of the St. Mary's townland. Before Christmas,
as soon as the planters began to get their crop stripped and packed,
Cuthbert Fenwick, Cornwaleys's factor, and Edward Packer, agent for
Leonard Calvert, began working their way up and down the Potomac shore-
line by pinnace and shallop. At the tobacco houses of their employers'
debtors they carefully inspected the tobacco waiting for them. Accept-
able hogsheads were credited to the planters' accounts, marked with
the merchants' initials and a number, and transported to St. Mary's
as weather permitted. While some tobaccos were held by the planters
for direct sale to the tobacco fleet, by mid-February about half the
Maryland crop had been gathered at St. Mary's and more was expected

soon. 160

Catholic Lords and Protestant Freemen
The leadership of the major investors extended from the economy
into politics, but it was a restricted leadership, limited by religious
differences, personalities, and the political participation of the

freemen.
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Lord Baltemore intended that the manorial lords would be the
province's leaders, and he appointed them to the Governor's Council,

a body that doubled as the Provincial Court. While in part their role
had been determined by fiat, the freemen recognized their authority
and elected them to the major committees of the Assembly.lo1 That

the freemen did so is not surprising. Seventeenth-century men expected
that political leadership would be exercised by men with social and
economic status, But while the freemen accepted the leadership of

the manorial lords, they were untraditionally bold in insisting that
their wishes govern their leaders.

Maryland political life was more open than that in England, a
situation resulting from profoundly different circumstances. In old
England, the influence of the landed and mercantile gentry was based
in large part on overpopulation, Scarcity of land and employment height-
ened the influence of the landlords and major employers. The bulk
of the commoners had to struggle to maintain a modest standard of living,
with no hope of improvement. In frontier Maryland there was no lack
of iand or work, and the hope of improvement wes the catalyst that

had brought immigrants to the province. Wages were high,loz

and upward
mobility--from servant to tenant to freeholder and even to manorial
1ord--wgs a visible reality. The expectation of upward mobility and
their lords' espousal of a minority religion diminished the freemen's
deference to their superiors, Wrangling among the manorial lords fur~
ther diminished their authority.103

Their own divisions weakened the leadership of the manorial lords.

Foremost was the split between the proprietary party and the remainder
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of the Roman Catholic gentry. Lord Baltemore, forced to remain in
England, became out of touch with his investors-~competing with them
for the profits of the Indian trade and proposing unrealistic legis-
lation. His absence also aggravated the growing division between him
and the Jesuits. By the early 1640s his hostility to the Society was
irrational, and his actions offended the greatest part of the Catholic
gentry in Maryland, especially Thomas Cornwaleys.lol’

The personalities of Lord Baltemore's officials, Calvert and
Lewger, contributed to the political problems of manorial Maryland.
Neither was able to command personal loyalty. Governor Leonard Cal-
vert was an honest man of at least average courage, and--when he had
an opportunity to study a problem--of above average political judgment.
But his pronounced inability to manage the Assembly suggests that he
was unable to deal well with people. Lewger, his secretary, a conscien-
tious bureaucrat of high integrity, was apparently a colorless soul.
Few Marylanders made either Calvert or Lewger their proxies during
General Assemblies of all the freemen., Of the manorial lords, only
Thomas Cornwaleys had a flair for leadership.105 The weakness of the
leadership and lack of deference from the freemen turned the meetings
of the Maryland Assembly into contentious, constitutional conventions,
in which the gentry and the freemen (or their delegates) combined to
resist proprietary legislation. At the 1638 meeting, the first for
which any records survive, the entire Assembly (excepting only Gover-
nor Calvert, Secretery Lewger, and their proxies) unanimously rejected
the code of laws sent over by Lord Baltemore and drafted their own.

06

The 1639~41 Assemblies were less productive.l Little legislation
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was enacted until the session of July-August, 1642, when Governor Cal-
vert appointed Captain Cornwaleys chairman of the "Committee to Con~

"107

sider of all Bills. The next session, an emergency meeting of

all freemen called to consider an expedition against the Susquehannocks,
ended on a sour note when Governor Calvert unwisely insisted on his

tax exempt status as the representative of the Lord Proprietor. (Corn-
waleys resigned from the Council in disgust.)108 Although finally
legislation was being enacted, constitutional questions continued to

separate the representatives of the Proprietor from the other members

of the 1egislature.109

Class interests occasionally surfaced in the Assembly--the free-
men's resistence to an expedition against the Susquehannocks or the
fee schedules determined by the Council--, but the major issues were
constitutional. Lord Baltemore's patent gave him princely authority,
It was an authority questioned by most of his subjects. (In England,
competition between King and Parliament was about to erupt into civil
war.) Marylanders rejected or modified legislation that made opposi-
tion to the Proprietor high treason, and they continually attempted
to extend the privileges of their"parliament." 10 one goal was triannual
Assemblies, another was elimination of the Governor's right to adjourn
the Assembly against its will. In 1642, one burgess even proposed
the Assembly divide into an upper and lower house.111
It is important not to overemphasize the split between the Pro-
prietor's agents and the Assembly. Their disagreements were more like
those separating the management and employees of a small, struggling,

manufacturing firm, than those dividing nations. Both sides knew that
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they needed each other., Maryland was a small enterprise with a total
population in 1641 of perhaps 700. Only 45 freemen attended the largest
General Assembly convened at St. Mary's, and delegated Assemblies were
less than half that size--half a dozen gentlemen summoned by special
writ (the councilors and a few others) and a scant dozen burgesses
representing Kent Island and the five hundreds (precincts) of St., Mary's
County. All were tobacco planters. While they might disagree during
an Assembly, the rest of the year they collaborated to earn a living
and keep their fledgling society functioning. Robert Vaughan, the
burgess who proposed that the Assembly divide into upper and lower
houses, was no enemy of the Calverts. While he disagreed with them
on the proper ordering of the state, he was a trusted officer and busi-
ness partner of the proprietary party--the Governor's sergeant in the
militia and Secretary Lewger's business agent on Kent Island. A valued
loyalist despite his political opinions, in December, 1642, now a lieu-
tenant and gentleman, Vaughan was appointed to the County Court for
Kent:.112

Although the Proprietor's and settlers' disagreements on consti-
tutional issues impeded the legislative process, they generally main-
tained an adequate working relationship. In 1642, the Assembly even

113 In contrast to contem-

voted Lord Baltemore a financial subsidy.
porary Virginia (where corruption was rampant and differences of poli-
tical opinion were settled occasionally with blows), Maryland was well
administered. Justice was dispensed with disconcerting impartiality
(even Christian Indians were included), and suspected corruption was

d.114

investigate Except for the religious breach between the Roman
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Catholic manorial lords and the largely Protestant commonalty, few
Marylanders would have considered resorting to violence to change their
government.

In England, since the Papal excommunication of Elizabeth I, Catho-
lics had been considered political subversives requiring repression.
Adherence to the Roman Catholic faith had been made treason. Its priests
had been outlawed, its public worship forbidden, and its adherents
disqualified from holding public office. Although under the Stuarts,
informal toleration was the norm, the harsh penal laws remained. Roman
Catholics were intermittently fined for not attending Anglican ser-
vices, and their estates were subject to heavy taxation. In Maryland,
Lord Baltemore's representatives worked intelligently to separate church
and state, to repress religious controversy, and to prove that Roman
Catholics could be trustworthy rulers, But with the outbreak of the
Civil War, they betrayed themselves, proving to many of their Protes-
tant subjects that Roman Catholics were politically corrupt.ll5

Maryland's leaders were royalists. Giles Brent, acting Governor
during Leonard Calvert's absence in England in 1643-44, arrested a
Protestant mariner for treason., Calvert returned in 1644 with a com-
mission to attack the King's enemies. (He quickly repressed it, but
not before it became public knowledge.) Their support of the King
confirmed the prejudices of many: Roman Catholics were enemies of
English rights as well as English religion.

Russell Menard argues that much of the weakness of Maryland society
was a result of its youth. He implies that given more than a decade,

habits of accommodation might have developed that would have carried
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Maryland through a crisis such as posed by the English Civil War.116
While much of his argument is obviously true, I believe he overempha-
sizes the structural weaknesses of Maryland society. (On Kent Island,
William Claiborne created a tightly knit, fiercely loyal community

in less time, despite comparable demographic problems.) Much of Mary-
land's weakness was political. Leonard Calvert had a decade to earn

the loyalty of a small community. Virtually all the freemen had been
his suppliers, customers, or debtors. Most had attended Court or Assem-
bly in his house. More than a few had been members of his household.
Yet he had failed to create friendships that would bridge the polari-
zation of English society in the 1640s.

As of January, 1645, Maryland was a going, but fragile concern.
Benefiting from the Virginians' hard gained experience and export mar-
kets, Marylanders had successfully established‘a new beachhead in the
American wilderness without excessive loss of 1life or fortune. Harsh
frontier deprivation was being replaced by a rude sufficiency, a suffi-
ciency not so rude on Thomas Cornwaleys's Cross Mancr. But internal
and external forces were straining the social fabric. Tobacco prices
were low, Susquehannock hostility was expensive, and the relative open-
ness of the frontier economy fueled divisive competition. Most serious
were the problems created by the English Civil War in a society divided

between an inept Catholic leadership and a largely Protestant commonalty.,

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



54
CHAPTER 1
Notes
1, Clayton Colman Hall, ed., Narratives of Early Maryland, 1633-

1684 (New York: Charles Scribner's Sons, 1910; reprint ed., New York:
Barnes and Noble, 1967), p. 301,

2, It is incorrect to refer to St. Mary's as a city before its
incorporation in 1668, Prior to that, the capital was referred to
as "Our Town of St. Mary's," "The Town and Fields of St. Mary's," "Town
Land," or, more commonly, as "St. Mary's." St. Mary's was described
as a town even after its incorporation., Archives of Maryland, edited
by William Hand Browne et al. (Baltimore: Maryland Historical Society,
1883~), 5:265-66 (hereafter cited as Md. Arch.). The name "St. Mary's"
was also used to refer more specifically to the seat of the proprie~-
tary government, first '"Our Fort of St. Mary's" and subsequently Gover-
nor Leonard Calvert's residence. For financial purposes (the collection
of quitrents), there was also an administrative district known as the
"Manor of East St, Mary's." Md. Arch., 4:426; Annapolis, Maryland,
Maryland Hall of Records, PATENT LIBERS, 1:46 (hereafter cited as PA-
TENTS) .,

3. William Hicks's advertisement for his St, Mary's City land,
(Maryland) Gazette, 10 February 1774,

4. Russell R, Menard, "Ecomomy and Society in Early Colonial
Maryland," (Ph.D. dissertation, The University of Iowa, 1975), pp.
37-38, 452-53; PATENTS, 1:37-38,

5. Menard, "Economy and Society," pp. 70-71; Hall, Narratives,
pp. 115-24,

6. Harry Wright Newman, The Flowering of the Maryland Palatinate
(Washington, D.C.: By the Author, 1961), pp. 91-94; Raphael Semmes,
"The Ark and the Dove," Maryland Historical Magazine 33 (1938):15,

21; for the relative economic status of some of Jerome Hawley's ser-
vants, see Md. Arch., 4:44-45, 59.

7. Menard, "Economy and Society,"

chapter 1,

8. Jerome Hawley and John Lewger, A Relation of Maryland: To-
gether with a Map of the Country (London, 1635; reprinted in Clayton
Colman Hall, ed., Narratives of Early Maryland, 1633-1684, New York:
Charles Scribner's Sons, 1910; reprint ed., New York: Barnes and Noble,
1967), pp. 91-92; Md. Arch., 3:47-48,

9. Menard, "Economy and Society," pp. 23, 30-32, 45~47; Russell
R. Menard and Lois Green Carr, "The Lords Baltimore and the Coloniza-
tion of Maryland," in Early Maryland in a Wider World, ed. David B.
- Quiin (Detroit: Wayne State University Press, 1982), pp. 183-85; John

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



55

Bossy, The English Catholic Community, 1570-1850 (London: Darton,
Longman & Todd, 1%75), pp. 182-94,

10. M. Gordon Wolman, "The Chesapeake Bay: Geology and Geography,"
Proceedings of the Second Governor's Conference on Chesapeake Bay,
2(1968) :15-17.

11. John D. Glazer, Coastal Plain Geology of Southern Maryland,
Maryland Geological Survey Guidebook No. 1 (Baltimore, 1968); United
States Department of Agriculture Soil Conservation Service, Soil Sur-
vey of St. Mary's County, Maryland (1978).

12. Hawley and Lewger, Relation, p. 79.

13. USDA SCS, Soil Survey, pp. 54-55; Maryland Geological Sur-
vey, St. Mary's County (Baltimore: The Johns Hopkins Press, 1907),
pp. 127, 132, 183-86.

14. Hall, Narratives, p. 40; John Smith, Works: 1608-1631,
ed. Edward Arber (Birmingham, England: 1884), p. 427; Albert Cook
Myers, "David de Vries's Notes," Narratives of Early Pennsylvania,
West New Jersey, and Delaware (New York: Charles Scribner's Sons,
1912; reprint ed., New York: Barnes and Noble, 1959), p. 15; Thomas
Morton, New English Canaan, ed. Charles Francis Adams, Jr., Publica-
tions of the Prince Society, vol. 14 (Boston: 1883); reprint ed.,
New York: Burt Franklin, 1967; originally published in Amsterdam in
1637), pp. 172-73; Gordon M. Day, "The Indians as an Ecological Fac-
tor in the Northeast Forest,'" Ecology 32(1954):329-46; PATENTS, 10:
196 ("barren plain" between the branches of St. John's Creek), 15:270-
71, 19:132-33, 334, 22:269 (''barren plain" above Hill Creek).

15. Lois Green Carr, ''The Metropolis of Maryland': A Comment
on Town Development Along the Tobacco Coast,' Maryland Historical Maga-
zine 69 (1974):126.

16. The Calvert Papers, Number One, Fund Publication No. 28

(Baltimore: Maryland Historical Society, 1889), p. 206; Md. Arch.,
4:35-39,

17. PATENTS, 1:97-98; Md. Arch., 1:28.

18. Beane and Charington were former indentured servants. Heb-
den, Wickliffe, and Richardson were freemen seemingly transported by
George Evelin. Robert Wintour was another new immigrant. PATENTS,
1:18-19, 38, 103, 121; Md. Arch., 4:15; Newman, Md. Palatinate, passim.

19. Md. Arch., 4:35, 239-40.
20. Md. Arch., 4:35-37, 39, 108-11.

21. PATENTS, 1:24, Z7.

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



56
22. PATENTS, 1:38, 100-0Z.
23. PATENTS, 1:31-34, 41-42, 51-53, 121.

24, Calvert Papers, Number Three, Fund Publication No. 35 (Bal-
timore: Maryland Historical Society, 1899), p. 21.

25. Figure 1-1 and table 1-1.

26. Hall, Narratives, pp. 33-34, 82,

27. Garry Wheeler Stone, "Notes on the Settlement of St. Michael's
Hundred, 1634-1644," April, 1978, Research Files, St. Mary's City Com-
mission, St. Mary's City, Maryland (hereafter cited as SMCC).

28. Md. Arch., 4:35-39; Calvert Papers, 1l:174.

29. PATENTS, 1:31-34.

30. Hall, Narratives, p. 119; Calvert Papers, 1:156-57.

31. Calvert Papers, 1:168, 188, 197.

32. Hall, Narratives, p. 22, 91-92; Md. Arch., 3:47-48.

33. Ralph Hamor, A True Discourse of the Present Estate of Vir-
ginia (London: n.p., 1615; reprint ed., Richmond: Virginia State
Library, 1957), pp. 28-33; H. R. McIlwaine, ed., Minutes of the Coun~-
cil and General Court of Colonial Virginia, 1622-1632, 1670-1676, with
Notes and Exerpts from Original Council and General Court Records,

into 1683, now Lost (Richmond: Virginia State Library, 1924), pp.
120-21.

34, Stone, "St. Michael's Hundred."

35. Russell R. Menard, "A ‘fract Map for St. Mary's County in
1705," Chronicles of St. Mary's 21 (May, 1973):261-72; PATENTS, 1:55
(Snow Hill), 43, 62 (St. Clement's).

36. Hall, Narratives, p. 124; PATENTS, 1:39-40.
37. PATENTS, 1:61-62; Md. Arch., 4:9-10, 23.
38. PATENTS, 1:108.

39. PATENTS, 1:25-26, 129-30.

40. Md. Arch., 3:106, 149; 4:71, 94-96, 161-62, 282; PATENTS,
1:108, 166.

41. PATENTS, 1:51-53. The numerous references to the fort stop
abruptly in December 1642. The only subsequent references to the fort

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



57

are in commissions from Lord Baltemore, September, 1644, Md. Arch.,
1:113-14, 116; 3:114, 116; 4:159, 192,

42, Hall, Narratives, pp. 21-22.

43, Annie Lash Jester and Martha Woodroof Hidden, eds.,, Adven-
turers of Purse and Person: Virginia, 1607-1625 (Princeton: Prince-
ton University Press, 1956), pp. 26~34; Edmund S. Morgan, American
Slavery--American Freedom: The Ordeal of Colonial Virginia (New York:
W. W. Norton & Company, 1975), p. 119; John W. Reps, Tidewater Towns:
City Planning in Colonial Virginia and Maryland (Williamsburg, Virginia:
Colonial Williamsburg Foundation, 1972), chap. 3; Nell Marion Nugent,
comp., Cavaliers and Pioneers: Abstracts of Virginia Land Patents
and Grants, 1623-1666 (Richmond, Virginia: n.p., 1934; reprint ed.,
Baltimore: Genealogical Publishing Company, 1974), 1:2-3; John L.
Cotter, Archeological Excavations at Jamestown, Virginia, Archeologi-
cal Research Series Number Four (Washington, D,C.: National Park Ser-
vice, 1958), map (rear pocket).

44, Morgan, American Freedom--American Slavery, pp. 396-97.

45, W. Noel Sainsbury, ed., Calendar of State Papers, Colonial,
1574-1660 (London: 1860), p. 151.

46, Morgan, American Freedom--American Slavery, p. 404.

47. Reps, Tidewater Towns, p. 50.

48, Carr, "'Metropolis of Maryland,'" pp. 138-45.
49, Md. Arch., 3:48-49,
50. PATENTS, 1:34-35.

51. Md. Arch., 4:287; Sit. Mary's County Rent Roll, 1707, Chron-
icles of St. Mary's 25 (1977):326,

52. Calvert Papers, 1:196; Md. Arch., 4:427, 480,

53. Hawley and Lewger, Relation, pp. 81-83, 96-98; Calvert
Papers, 3:25. One earlier piece of evidence survives, Father Andrew
White's 1633 "Account of the Colony of the Lord Baron of Baltamore,"
but it is so vague and riddled with errors and misconceptions that
it is not an accurate reflection of the Calverts' knowledge und plans;
Hall, Narratives, pp. 5-10.

54, Lord Baltemore, '"Declaration to the Lords," [1638], Calvert
Papers, 1:226.

55. L. Leon Bernard, "Some New Light on the Early Years of the
Baltimore Plantation," Marvland Historical Magazine 44 (1949):93-98;

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



58

Semmes, '"The Ark and the Dove," pp. 22-23; Calvert Papers, 1:193, 209~
10; Md. Arch., 4:5-7.

56. Menard, "Economy and Society," pp. 36-37; Cyprian Thorow-
good, "A Relation of a Voyage . . . to the Head of the Bay," Maryland
Department, Young Collection, Document 7, Enoch Pratt Free Library,
Baltimore, Md.; Leonard Calvert to Sir Richard Lechford, 30 May 1634,
Calvert Papers, 3:19-24,

57. Semmes, ''The Ark and the Dove," p. 22, citing Port Book--
E. 190/38, Book 7.

58. Francis Jennings, 'Glory, Death, and Transfiguration: The
Susquehannock Indians in the Seventeenth Century," Proceedings, Ameri-
can Philosophical Society 112 (1968):15-53, maps 1-3; William B. Marye,
"Patowmeck above ye Inhabitants," Maryland Historical Magazine 32 (1937):
293-300.

59. Semmes, "The Ark and the Dove," pp. 18-21; Garry Wheeler
Stone, ''The Potomac and Upper Bay: The Virginia Interest Versus the
Barons of Baltemore,'" Research Files, SMCC (draft).

60. Md. Arch., 4:14.

61. Md. Arch., 4:22-23; Calvert Papers, 1:170-71.

62. Calvert Papers, 1:190; Md. Arch., 5:205, 226.

63. Md. Arch., 1:19, 22, 28; Calvert Papers, 1:161, 164, 167~
68, 173-79, 208-11.

64. Calvert Papers, 1:190-91, 197-98.

65. Jennings, "Glory, Death, and Transfiguration,” p. 23; John
Fullwood's deposition, Md. Arch., 5:231-32; Calvert Papers, 1:183;
Myers, Narratives, pp. 7-129, especially pp. 95-116, "Report of Gover-
nor Johan Printz, 1644."

66. Md. Arch., 4:138-39, 148 (Jesuits), 156, 204 (Cornwaleys),
273 (Calvert); 3:102-03 (Evelin, Piscataway), 107 (Patuxent); Calvert
Papers, 1:191, 210-11 (factories), 212, 215 (Evelin); Stone, "The Poto-
mac and Upper Bay."

67. Md. Arch., 1:36, 38, 42-44.

68. Md. Arch., 4:22-23; Calvert Papers, 1:200-01.

69. PATENTS, 1:26; Md. Arch., 3:83-84, 129; 4:22-23, 186, 206,
209-10, 242-43 (Hallowee); 3:91-92, 107; 4:94, 123, 247-48 (Bishop
and Demibiel).

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



59

70. Hawley and Lewger, Relation, p. 75; John Winthrop, Win- =
throp's Journal "History of New England," 1630-1649, ed. James Kendall
Hosmer (New York: Charles Scribner's Sons, 1908; reprint ed., New
York: Barnes and Noble, 1966), 1:131; Md. Arch., 1:42-43,

71. Calvert Papers, 1:163-64; Md. Arch., 3:63, 91; 4:90-91
(Games) ; 4:204 (Cornwaleys).

72. Hall, Narratives, p. 10. Father White's description of
three annual cycles of planting and harvesting grain is a confusion

originating from the phased harvesting of early and late maize in Vir-
ginia.

73. Joseph B. Casagrande, Stephen I. Thompson, and Philip D.
Young, "Colonization as a Research Frontier: The Ecuadorian Case,"
in Robert A. Manners, ed., Process and Pattern in Culture (Chicago:
Aldine Publishing Co., 1964), p. 296; Stephen I. Thompson, Pioneer
Colonization: a Cross-Cultural View, an Addison-Wesley Module in Anthro-

pology, No. 33 (Reading, Massachusetts: Addison-Wesley, 1973), pp.
14-15.

74, Smith, Works, p. 952; Dr. J. E. Foss, personal communica-

tion, 16 May 1978, see 134 (soils), Chesapeake File, Research Files,
SMCC.

75. Hall, Narratives, p. 96; Md. Arch., 4:90, 92.

76. Menard, "Economy and Society,”" p. 66. In February, 1645,
Richard Ingle seized over 200 and probably close to 300 hogsheads of
tobacco in Maryland. See my notes in 249.1 (tobacco), Chesapeake
File, Research Files, SMCC.

77. Robert Beverley, The History and Present State of Virginia,
ed. Louis B. Wright (Chapel Hill: The University of North Carolina
Press, 1947; first published London: 1705), pp. 143-44; William Stra-
chey, The Historie of Travell into Virginia Britania (1612), ed. Louis
B. Wright and Virginia Freund, Works Issued by the Hakluyt Society,
2nd Series, no. 103 (London: 1953), p. 118.

78. Alexander Brown, The Genesis of the United States, 2 vols.
(Boston and New York: 1890; reprint ed., New York: Russell & Russell,
1964), 2:587; Md. Arch., 1:145; 4:96-99; PATENTS, 1:24; Calvert Papers,
1:206.

79. Susan Myra Kingsbury, The Records of the Virginia Company
of London, 4 vols. (Washington, D.C.: Library of Congress, 1906-1935),
4:65; Hall, Narratives, p. 82; Smith, Works, pp. 885-88.

80. Md. Arch., 4:83, 99; Thomas Tusser, Thomas Tusser, 1557
Floruit: His Good Points of Husbandry. ed. Dorothy Hartley (Country
Life Limited, 1931; reprint ed., Bath, England: Cedric Chivers Ltd.,
1969, and New York: Augustus M. Kelley, 1970), p. 127.

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



60
81. Md. Arch., 4:74.
82. Smith, Works, p. 885.

83. Calvert Papers, 1:199, 206.

84, Md. Arch., 4:134, 277.

85. Tusser, Thomas Tusser, pp. 68, 106, 118, 124; Smith, Works,
pp. 56, 887, 951; Hall, Narratives, pp. 8, 78; Beverley, History and
Present State, pp. 124, 291; Hugh Jones, The Present State of Virginia:
From Whence Is Inferred A Short View of Maryland and North Carolina,
ed. Richard L. Morton (Chapel Hill: The University of North Carolina
Press, 1956), p. 78; Md. Arch., 4:276; 5:199.

86. Cows: Md. Arch., 4:47-43, 95, 174-75; 5:187; goats: Smith,
Works, pp. 486, 885; Maverick, "A Brief Discription of New England,"
p. 249; Md. Arch., 4:307; PATENTS, 1:379-80; Cuthbert Fenwick, answer
19, Cornwaleys vs. Ingle, London, England, Public Record Office, Court
of Chancery, C24 690/14; pigs and chickens: Md. Arch., 4:30, 32, 83,
86, 150.

87. Md. Arch., 3:30; Calvert Papers, 1:197; William Waller Hen-
ing, ed., The Statutes at Large: Being a Collection of All the Laws
of Virginia . . . . 13 vols. (Richmond: 1809-23; reprint ed., Char-
lottesville: The University Press of Virginia, 1969), 1:218-19; see
inventories in Md. Arch., 4:30-31, 74-99.

88. Md. Arch., 4:95, 174-76, 178, 216, 236, 251, 276, 313; Cal-
vert Papers, 1:198-99.

89. Md. Arch., 4:300-01, 305, 381; table 1-4; Calvert Papers,
1:215; Winthrop, Winthrop's Journal, 2:67.

90. Inventories, Md. Arch., 4:30-31, 74-95; Smith, Works, p.
885; Beverley, History and Present State, p. 292; tenant's cattle,
Md. Arch., 4:116; loaned cattle, Md. Arch., 4:276; 5:199; sex roles,
Calvert Papers, 1:196.

91. Wheat: Calvert Papers, 1:206 (manorial lords); Md. Arch.,
4:483; Jones, Present State, p. 137; "Indian cowkeeping youth{s},"
Md. Arch., 3:281 (1651).

92. YFor Leonard Calvert's employment of a cow keep (1639), see
Md. Arch., 4:90; for his cow pen (1643), ibid., 4:183; for his black-
smith, PATENTS, 1:27; for Thomas Gerrard's livestock, Md. Arch., 4:135,
143; PATENTS, 1:379-80; for John Lewger, see below.

93. Menard, "Economy and Society," p. 8l. TFor a detailed descrip-
tion of British merchants' domination of Potomac commerce in the fourth
quarter of the century, see the correspondence of William Fitzhugh
in Richard Beale Davis, ed., William Fitzhugh and his Chesapeake World,

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



61

1676-1701 (Chapel Hill: The University of North Carolina Press,
1963).

94. London, England, Public Record Office, Port Books, Imports
by Denizens, 1639-40:ff. 95-176v (E. 190/43/5); Searcher, 1639-40:ff.
16v, 128v, 195 (E. 190/44/1).

95. S. E. Hillier And Garry Wheeler Stone, eds., "James Hawley
contra Thomas Cornwaleys,' Research Files, SMCC; PRO, Cuthbert Fenwick,
answer 19, 20 October 1646, in Cornwaleys vs. Ingle, Chancery, C24
690/14; Calvert Papers, 1:197; Md. Arch., 4:188-89, 300; PRO, John
Smith, 21 July 1641, in Hubbard vs. Penniston, HCA 13/57:f. 169; Menard,
"Economy and Society," pp. 66-68, appendix 3.

96, William Kieft to Leonard Calvert, 9 September 1638, Enoch
Pratt Free Library, Descriptive Catalog of . . . Documents Relating
to the Early Days of the Colony of Maryland (Baltimore: n.p., 1934),
document 9: Henry Stockden, 22 October 1645, in Glover vs. Ingle, Lon-
don, England, High Court of Admiralty, 13/60, section Q.

97. Md. Arch., 4:79-85; Port Books, London, Overseas Exports
by Denizens, 1633-34:f. 119 (E. 190/38/7); 1638-39:%. 98 (E. 180753/
6); 1639-40:£ff. 150v, 152, 153 (E. 190/43/1).

98, Menard File, Historical Research Files, SMCC, Annapolis,
Maryland; Menard, "Economy and Society," pp. 86-87; additions from
PATENTS, 1; Md. Arch., 4.

99, Menard, "Economy and Society," p. 87.

100. Md. Arch., 4:348-50, 370-76, 513, 536; Robert Reeves, 13
August 1645, London, England, High Court of Admiralty, 13/60, section
L; Henry Stockton, 22 October 1645, ibid., section Q.

101. Md. Arch., 1:10, 12, 120.

102, Table 3-6, p. 116 below.

103. Menard, "Economy and Society," pp. 111-41.

104. Calvert Papers, 1:312, 216-21; Thomas Hughes, History of
the Society of Jesus in North America, 4 vols. (London: Longman, Green,
and Co., 1907-1917), Text, 1:348-502.

105. Md. Arch., 1:9, 10, 12, 94, 116-18, 130-32, 139-40; for
Lewger's personality, see below.

106. Md. Arch., 1:1-110, especially p. 9.
107. 1Ibid., 1:132-42.

108. 1Ibid., 1:167, 173, 179, 182; 4:125.

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



62
109. 1Ibid., 1:117, 130, 140, 180.
110. 1Ibid., 1:10, 12-14.
111. 1Ibid., 1:117, 130, 140, 180.

112, 1Ibid., 1:2, 89; 3:59, 95-96, 121, 125, 127, 161; 4:186;
Calvert Papers, 1:185, 187.

113. Md. Arch., 1:120.

114, Indians: Md. Arch., 4:166, 177-84, 254-55; corruption:
ibid., 4:133-34.

115. W. K. Jordan, The Development of Religious Toleration in
England, 4 vols. (Cambridge: Harvard University Press, 1932-1940;
reprint ed., Gloucester, Massachusetts: Peter Smith, 1965), 1:112-32;
2:54~114, 169-98.

116. Menard, "Economy and Society,” pp. 140-41.

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



CHAPTER II
SECRETARY JOHN LEWGER

Your Secretary . . . is as quick as I am slow in writing, and
therefore in that part a very fit subject for the place he bears,
and if he proves not too stiff a maintainer of his own opinions,
and somewhat too forward in suggesting new businesses for his
own employment, he may perhaps do God and your Lordship good
service here.

Thomas Cornwaleys to Lord Baltemore, 16 April 16381

John Lewger came to Maryland to do God, Lord Baltemore, and him-
self good service. A decade later he retreated to England. The event
that defeated him--the English Civil War--was one over which he had
no control, but prior to its outbreak, Lewger's Maryland performance
was flawed. He did much good service, but experience and personality
poorly equipped him to further his own interests or those of Lord Bal-
temore. Until his arrival in Marvland, he had spent most of his adult
years in the halls and cloisters of Oxford., Three degrees had prepared
him to be a judge, a scribe, and an accountant; and three years as
a village rector had given him some exposure to farming. Neither had
prepared him to be a merchant, a councilor, or a legislative lobbiest,
Part of his inadequacy was due to inexperience, but part was due to
personality. Seemingly, Lewger lacked both charisma and the percep-
tion to see how his words and actions were affecting others.,

John Lewger was born in late 1601 or early 1602 of "genteel par-
ents in London."? Nothing else is known of his background. In 1616,

63

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



64
+ he was admitted as a commoner to Trinity College, Oxford. Lewger pro-
ceeded to the degree of Bachelor of Arts in 1619, and then to that
of Master of Arts in 1622. In 1627, after admission to orders, he
became rector of Laverton, Somerset, and about that time he married.
He continued his studies and proceeded to the degree of Bachelor of
Divinity in 1632, when he was ordained priest.3 Lewger's school exper-
ience and friends shaped his life. In particular, his training as
a clergyman seems to have reinforced a pre-existing sensitivity to
principle rather than to people.
At Trinity Lewger made two friends who exerted a profound influence
on him, One was Cecil Calvert, whose father became the first Baron
of Baltemore in 1625, Lewger entered Calvert's service in 1636 or
1637 and remained in it until his death. The second, more immediate,
influence was William Chillingworth. Chillingworth, a brilliant stu-
dent, had remained at Oxford to teach and to help formulate England's
intellectual defences against the Counter-Reformation. He engaged
a Jesuit, Father John Fisher, in debate and lost. Fisher convinced
him "that there must be some infallible judge in matters of faith, and
that such infallibility rested, if anywhere, in the Church of Rome."
Converted to Roman Catholicism, Chillingworth went to France and entered
the Jesuit college at Douay.4
The defection of his friend made a deep impression on Lewger,
According to Streeter,
to satisfy himself, or to obtain arguments with which to draw back

his friend from the maze of error into which he believed he had
fallen, he began himself a thorough investigation of the subject,

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



65
at the end of which he came to a similar conclusion with Chil-

lingworth, and felt himself compelled to acknowledge the Church
of Rome as the only true Church.

5
Lewger resigned his rectorship. What his hopes were is unknown, but
his economic prospects were grim., His conversion eliminated a career
in the ministry, teaching, or civil service. A refugee for conscience's
sake as much as any Puritan emigrant to New England, Lewger left Laver-
ton in 1634 or 1635. With his wife and son, he travelled to London,
then the center of Engiish Roman Catholicism. (Priests and chapels
were attached to the Roman Catholic embassies and the household of
Queen Henrietta Maria.) There he preached part-time as an Anglican
to support his family. Lewger's departure from the English church
was made more difficult by the reconversion of his friend Chillingworth.
Lewger argued with his friend, trying to convince Chillingworth of
his error, but Lewger only succeeded in embittering himself.6

In London, Lewger came to the attention of his former school fel=-
low, Cecil Calvert, now the second Baron of Baltemore. Soon Lewger
determined to make a new life for his family in Maryland. None of
the details are known, but by September, 1635, he had helped Commis-
sioner Jerome Hawley (returned from Maryland) author a tract promoting
emigration to Maryland. The move would be expensive. A minimum of

7 Lewger turned for

E100 was required to finance a Maryland manor.
help to the Roman Catholic clergy. On 11 July 1635, the Papal Envoy,
Gregory Panzani, reported to Rome, "I have also recommended to Father
Philips [the Queen's confessor] a very learned minister, John Lewger,

one recently converted." Panzani promised to try to aid Lewger and
y

advocated in his report that a fund be established for converted
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ministers., Three times in 1636, Panzani mentions subsequent appeals
from Lewger (February 27, May 28, and August 25). Eventually, Lewger
raised a sum in excess of 200, probably with the help of Father Wil-
liam Price of the Benedictines. In 1639, Lewger was distressed that
Price had not answered his letter of the previous year. "He is one
who I shall ever acknowledge myself infinitely obliged to, and I beseech
God reward him for all his charity to me and mine."d

John Lewger came to Maryland as Secretary of the Province and
a manorial lord. On 29 August 1636, Lord Baltemore wrote that Lewger
was to have two manors and one hundred acres of townland.9 The war-
rant suggests that Lewger intended to go to Maryland with the 1636
tobacco fleet. For unknown reasons, his departure was delayed a year.
ngger sailed in August ~r September, 1637, on the ship Unity. He
arrived in Maryland on 28 November. He brought his wife, Ann, his
nine year old son, John, three maidservants, three manservants, a boy,
and enough capital to begin a substantial plantation.lo

We never can know what Lewger's expectations were as he left
England. It would seem reasonable, though, that he felt some measure
of excitement on making the transition from rural parson to a princi-
pal in a New World experiment. For Lewger, the experiment would be
a disappointment, first politically, and ultimately financially. In

Maryland, he found himself in a situation with which he was poorly

equipped to cope.

Contention
Lewger brought to Maryland a legislative code drafted by Lord

Baltemore. The code was disagreeable to most Maryland Catholics.
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Baltemore proposed reforms that challenged the financial interests
and religious sensibilities of the original investors. The draft laws
gave Baltemore a monopoly of the fur trade (discussed above), revised
the conditions of plantation, and elaborated the machinery of a secu-
lar state. The latter legislation was aimed at preventing the Society
of Jesus from assuming ecclesiastical privileges. Disagreement on
the status of Roman Catholicism would bitterly divide Maryland Catho-
lics until the intervention of the English Civil War.l1
Lewger's introduction to Maryland politics came two months after
his arrival. On 25 January 1637/8, Governor Leonard Calvert convened
a éeneral.Assembly as directed in the new commission of government
from Lord Baltemore. The Assembly was to consider the draft code of
legislation brought by Lewger. On the third day, the Assembly rejected
the code almost unanimously. Only Governor Calvert, Secretary Lewger,
and their proxies voted for it. Thereafter, Lord Baltemore's two repre-
sentatives had an uphill battle to save his legislative program, but
by the end of the Assembly, they were remarkably successful. About
fourteen acts seem to have been salvaged intact (the total number sent
by Lord Baltemore is not known) and another twenty, locally-written
substitutes were enacted. Leonard Calvert wrote his older brother:
The body of laws you sent over by Mr. Lewger I endeavored to have
had passed . . . , but could not effect it, there was so many things
unsuitable to the people's good and no way conducing to your pro-
fit. . . . The particvlar exceptions which were made against them
Mr. Lewger hath given you an account of in his dispatches to you.
Others have been passed in the same assembly . . . which I am per-
suaded will appear unto you to provide both for your honor and12

profit as much as those you sent us did.

Calvert and Lewger achieved their success by persuading many of the
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freemen to vote with them, but the cost was substantial. The manorial
lords were embittered, and Lewger gained instant unpopularity.13
Lord Baltemore was convinced that the man/land ratios established

by the original conditions of plantation were too low. Huge, thinly
settled tracts impaded settlement and increased the danger of Indian
attack. Baltemore proposed that the manorial lords surrender their
old land rights and take out new patents under conditions requiring
them to maintain twenty persons--fifteen of them armed--on evéry manor.
When these changes were passed, most of the manorial lords felt cheated.
Lord Baltemore had lufed them to the province with a generous contract
and then repudiated it. While Governor Calvert was most reponsible
for the passage of the legislation, it was the newcomer, Lewger, who
was the lightening rod for the manorial 1ordg' resentment. The Superior
of the Jesuit mission, Father Philip Fisher (Mr. Thomas Copley), com-
plainedl4

either we must lose all our buildings, all our clearings, all our

enclosures, and all our tenants, or else be forced to sit free-

holders, . . . I am told that Mr. Lewger defends publically in

the Colony, that an assembly may dispose here of any man's lands

or goods as 1t please.
It is to Lord Baltemore's credit that, after reading his Maryland part-
ners' protests, he dropped his attempt to revise retroactively the
conditions of plantation.15

The other major group of laws was designed to correct a second

problem: confusion or disagreement on the status of Roman Catholicism
in Maryland. Baltemore's charter gave him the patronage of all churches

and chapels. Now, with the 1638 code of laws, he limited church juris-

diction--whether Church of England or Roman Catholic-~to exclusively
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spiritual matters. Baltemore's concern was to separate religion and
citizenship and by so doing to make possible Catholic participation
in Maryland's government. In England, a majority of the Catholic gen-
try had been trying to effect such a plan for over a generation. There
they had been frustrated by Protestant prejudices that were being rein-
forced continually by the actions of Catholic missionaries and terror-
ists. In Maryland, the Calverts had more opportunity to achieve separa-
tion of church and state, but one of the same problems: a missionary
order embued with the goal of resurrecting the perogatives of the Roman
Catholic Church. By excluding religious bodies from temporal concerns
and by denying them temporal privileges (except glebes for Church of
England ministers), Baltemore touched off a bitter struggle with the
Society of Jesus and their Maryland supporters, During the struggle,
both sides would accuse the other of betrayal.16

Initial responsibility for the conflict is unclear. Balterore
clearly assumed that the relationship between the Proprietor and the
Maryland missionaries would follow lines similar to those between the
English Catholic gentry and Jesuit missionaries in England, while the
Maryland Jesuits wanted to assume many of the privileges of a religious
order in a Catholic country. Whether the misunderstanding was acci~-
dental or contrived is unknown. It was almost inevitable due to rapidly
diverging social conditions on opposite sides of the Atlantic Ocean.

In England most Jesuit missionaries were chaplains to the wealthy
gentry--dependent upon them for political protection, financia} sup-
port, and aid in their struggles against the other factions of English

Catholicism. Those missionaries not in the households of the powerful
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led lives of deprivation and periodic danger.17

In Maryland, the Jesuit missionaries were in a vastly different
environment. Here there were no hostile police or rival ecclesiasties.
Nor were the missionaries financially dependent upon the Calverts.

The Society of Jesus was the largest landowner in the province and

the Proprietor's most important partner. Maryland was a Jesuit as
well as a Calvert project. Every major investor had ties to the order,
of which the Calvert'§ may have been representative.18 The first Lord
Baltemore had educated some of his sons in a Jesuit school, had col-
laborated with them in defeating the secular clergy's attempt to place
a bishop at the head of the English Roman Catholic Church, and had
solicited their help in the colonization of Maryland.19 While the
missionaries realized that they had to be discrete, it is neither sur-
prising that their notion of discretion should diverge from that of
the Proprietor nor surprising that their relationship to him would
become less subservient. Hence, the missionaries began aspiring to

a Maryland role comparable to that to which Bishop Smith had aspired
during his short term at the head of the English Catholic Church.20
Progressively, the Second Lord Baltemore would be forced into opposi-
tion to the Jesuits for the same reasons his father had once opposed
the pretensions of the English secular clergy.

In 1633, Lord Baltemore had instructed that Maryland Catholics
practice their religion in private. Two years later, he was politi-
cally embarrassed when the Virginia interest proved that mass was being
said publicly in Maryland. Shortly thereafter, he was alarmed to learn

that the missionaries were claiming some of the privileges of
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ecclesiastics in Catholic countries and had become through gift and
purchase the largest landholders in the province. Baltemore may have
learned also that the Jesuits were claiming to have obtained some of
tkeir land by gift from the Indians, an encroachment on his proprie-

tary rights.21

In 1637, Baltemore dispatched Lewger with draft legis-
lation to end the temporal pretentions of the missionaries and to prove
to the outside world that Maryland was not a Roman Catholic state.

The acts passed in 1638 provided glebes (farms) for future Angli-
can ministers, but otherwise recognized no ecclesiastical privileges.
In Maryland, lay jurisdiction was established over matters administered
by ecclesiastical courts in Europe: the issuing of marriage licenses,
the recording of wills, the probating of estates, and the punish-
ment of immorality. Economic regulations were passed and taxes levied
without exemptions for clerics or religious property. Only the Pro-
prietor could acquire land from the Indians, and no religious corpora-
tion could receive gifts of land except by the consent of the Proprietor.

The legislation placed Maryland Catholics in a dilemma. The
new laws required Catholic magistrates to exercize jurisdiction illegal
by Papal decrees, actions that could lead to their excommunication.

After the Assembly adjourned, Councilor Thomas Cornwaleys wrote Lord

Baltemore that

My security of conscience
from this Government. . .
all T have in the defense
than willingly consent to
good conscience of a real
your Lordship, . . . that
pass that shall not first

was the first condition that I expected
. I will rather sacrifice myself and
of God's honor and his Church's right,
anything that may not stand with the
Catholic. . . . Therefore, I beseech
you will not permit the least laws to
be thoroughly scanned and resolved by22

wise, learned, and religious divines.

Toward the end of his letter,

Cornwaleys apologized for not including
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general news, noting
I doubt not but your Secretary will supply [it] who is as quick
as I am slow in writing, and therefore in that part a very fit
subject for the place he bears, and if he proves not too stiff
a maintainer of his own opinions, and somewhat too forward in
suggesting new businesses for his own employment, he may perhaps_.
do God and your Lordship good service here. 23
Father Philip Fisher was scandalized. He complained to Lord
Baltemore that '"Mr. Lewger seems to defend opinions here, that she
[the Church] has no privileges by divine law. . . 24 parher Fisher

requested, 'while the government is Catholie," that the Jesuits enjoy
partial exemption from taxation and Indian trade restrictions, agree-
ment that the civil magistrates exercize jurisdiction over the clerics
only as temporary surrogates for ecclesiastical courts, and that the
Jesuits be allowed to have as many privileges as they, the Jesuits,
thought could be employed without notice being taken in England. While
Father Fisher declared that he would '"take no land but under your Lord-
ship's title,” he defended the missionaries' right to accept land from
the Indians, aad he tactlessly suggested that anyone who interferred
risked excommunicarion.25
Lewger may well have been a stiff '"maintainer of his own opinions,”
especially when he knew that they coincided with Lord Baltemore's,
but he was hardly the ignorant radical that the Jesuits took him to
be. After the 1638 Assembly, Lewger carefully outlined to Lord Balte-
more the Catholic objections to the legislation. The objections were

put in the form of "Twenty Cases,” or questions to the Proprietor.
The ''Twenty Cases' were elaborations of three main questions. Did
the temporal responsibilities and privileges of the Roman Catholic

Church originate by gift from God or by grants from princes? Did Roman

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



73
Catholic Church law automatically extend to Catholics everywhere, or
only where recognized by the State? Did Maryland Catholics sin in
abridging the traditional privileges of the Church? Several of the
cases referred to Lewger's own position as Commissary of Causes Testa-
mentary. Was the discharge of his duties a sin? What should he do

about a will that

giveth legacies for masses to be said for the soul of the de-
ceased, and contains in it the profession of the testator to die
a member of the Roman Catholic Church, out of which there is no

salvation, with other passages contrary to the religion of Eng-
land?

Should he refuse to record such a will, or was he bound to prove it,
"though the Lord Proprietor may incur danger for such a record?"26
Baltemore's response to the 1638 correspondence was to attempt
to gain a concordat from the Society of Jesus, and he instructed Gover-
nor Calvert not to patent any Jesult lands until an agreement had been
reached., Father Henry More, head ["Provincial"] of the English Pro-
vince of the Society of Jesus, attempted to placate Baltemore--a more
tactful missionary, Father John Brooke, was sent to be Superior of
the Maryland mission-—, but there was less agreement on principles
than Baltemore may have thought. The next January, Secretary Lewger
reported that he had acquainted the new Superior
with what your Lordship writes touching some instructions and
directions to be sent out of England for the future comportment
of their part to your Lordship's right and the government there
[here?]. But he made strange at most of them, as if he had
received no instructions touching any of the particulars, and
desired a note of what was written concerning them that they
might conform themselves to it in all points so far as in con-

science they might.

In September, 1639, Lord Baltemore's proposals were rejected by the
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General of the Society. In no nation, in no part of the world, were
Roman Catholic ecclesiastics to submit to lay authority. The Society's
response led to an increasingly ugly quarrel between missionaries deter-
mined to reestablish the medieval status of the Papacy and an English
Baron dZtermined to attain toleration of Maryland Catholics.28
Baltemore had compelling reasons for insisting that Maryland
Catholics violate English law as little as possible, In 1638, the
position of Catholics in England was worsening., By 1641, when Balte-
more made his next bid for a concordat with the Society of Jesus, Eng-
lish Catholicism seemed on the edge of a holocaust. The previous Novem-
ber, the Long Parliament had passed new measures to supress Roman Catho-
licism, and mob violence against Catholics became widespread. In July,
1641, the execution of priests resumed. Shortly, the House of Commons
would declare "that they would never give consent to any toleration
of the popish religion in Ireland, or in any other his majesty's domin-
ions."29
In 1641, Baltemore renewed his campaign to compel the Society
to acknowledge his religious program and proprietary rights. He drafted
"Four Points" for the new English Provincial to acknowledge:
1. The illegality of trade with the Indians without license,
2. The illegality of acquiring land directly from the Indians.
3. That the acts of the Maryland Assembly bound all persons,
lay and clerical, Further, considering the dependency of
Maryland on England, no ecclesiastical person could expect
privileges other than those allowed like persons in England,
nor were lay magistrates (although Catliolic) compelled to
recognize other privileges.
4, Lay jurisdiction over matters of morality would continue

(until ecclesiastical courts were established with Lord Bal-
temore's assent) "without incurring the censure of Bullae
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Coenae [excommunication], or committing any sin for so
doing.”

To compel the Jesuits to submit, Baltemore forbade them send
additional missionaries to Maryland without his specific permission,
and he began negotiating for secular priests to replace them. When
the English Provincial continued to deny all four points, Baltemore
increased his demands on the order. In November, 1641, he added the
conditions of mortmain (that corporations can not acquire bequests
of land without the permission of the prince) to the conditions of
plantation and attached an oath to compel acquiescence. The next year
he intensified his pressure by demanding the surrender of the Jesuits'
Patuxent manors (tainted by their pretended title from the Indians)
and by sending two secular priests to Maryland and installing them
in the Jesuits' chapel in St. Mary's. When the Jesuits still refused
to negotiate, Baltemore's frustration became almost uncontrollable.

In November, a rumor that a Jesuit secretly had taken passage for Mary-
land threw him into a rage. The Jesuits, he wrote Leonard Calvert,

"do design my destruction." "If they cannot make or maintain a party
by among the English [settlers] to bring their ends about, they will
endeavor to do it by the Indians within a short time by arming them."
The laws of nature, he wrote, give men the right of self defense, even
against the Pope and even if the pretended end is righteous. He directed
his brother to have the contraband missionary returned, or, failing

in that, to expel Mr. Copley (Father Fisher, again the Jesuit Superior).
Probably only Baltemore's distaste for confrontation prevented him

from ordering the mission out of the province. His patience might

have paid off—the Society offered concessions in 1643 and considered
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capitulating completely in 1644--, but in 1645, time ran out for manor-
1al Maryland. Ironically, the extension of the English Civil War to
Maryland was to be more the result of Leonard Calvert's indiscretions
than those of the Jesuits.30
Governor Calvert and Secretary Lewger found themselves caught
in the middle of Lord Baltemore's dispute with the Jesuits. Their
perspective was different from the Proprietor's. The Atlantic Ocean
shielded them from the English tensions that drove Baltemore into con-~
flict with the Society. Calvert and Lewger felt, more keenly than
the distant Proprietor, community and personal pressures to maintain
good relations with their pastors. In daily contact with the mission-
aries, they knew them as devout, reasonable men, if uayielding on ab-
stractisns. Though the Jesuits' requesta for privileges infuriated
Baltemore, the Jesuits' practice was loyal, more so than that of other
investors. The Fathers were the only minor fur traders to pay tithes
on the trade to the Proprietor. While they were proud of the Indian
gift of Mattapany to the mission, they based their legal title to it
on valid headrights. (In contrast, Giles Brent married the daughter
of the Conoy tayac in the hopes of gaining Indian lands.) Father Fisher
helped supress anti-Protestant prejudice. Baltemore's Governor and
Secretary were to find it increasingly difficult to both follow their
employers' instructions and be fair to the missionaries.31
Lewger did not relish his estrangement from the missionaries
and worked to overcome it., In January, 1639, he reported to Lord Bal~

temore that "for the present, we have no differences at all, and I

hope we shall have no more, where either part can avoid them." While,
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on Baltemore's instructions, Calvert and Lewger had not issued patents
to the missionaries for their lands, Lewger had surveyed the tracts,
and the Fathers were in possession. The predicament of the Proprie-
tor's representatives increased, however, as the teﬁsion tetween his
Lordship and the Society mounted. In 1641, Governor Calvert allowed
the superior of the mission, Father Fisher, to transfer his rights
to St. Inigoe'’s manor and his townland tracts to a trustee (Cornwaleys's
overseer). Then Calvert patented them in the trustee's name. Lewger
also served as a straw man for the Jesuits, taking title to the mis-

sion lands at Piscataway. (In 1642, Baltemore bitterly denounced this

breach of his instructions.)32 When the new conditions of plantation

arrived in early 1642, Secretary Lewger reported in his dairy to Lord

Baltemore:

The Governor and I went to the good men33 to consult diverse
difficulties that we had.

1. One about the publishing of the conditions of plantation
« « » wherein all grants already passed were charged with the Sta-
tute of Mortmain. To this the Governor found a solution by inter-
preting the Article not to comprehend grants already made . . . ,
but that no man should have benefit by these new conditions, unless
he would put all his land . . . under that condition of not aliena-
ting it, etc. And this being found . . . but a mere proposition
left to man's liberty, was resolved by the Goodmen, not to be com-
prehended in Bullae Coenae, nor to incurr any excommunication in
the publishers, etc.

2. Yet whether or not it incurred not mortal sin to be the
active instrument of publishing . . . such a proposition or con-
tract, as contained obligations against piety and good manners,
and was a sin in both parties that proffered and that accepted
the contract. And this they resolved, that it seemed so for the
present, but they would take time to consicer better of it, ere
they resolved it pre-emptorily.

3. The oath upon the instructions to be tendered to all
such as were to take land, etc. was resolved to be evidently
against conscience, and to incurr excommunication Bullae Coenae34
to publish it, or administer it, or record any such oath.

Lewger may not have reported that he and Calvert resolved the difficulty
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by not transcribing into the provincial records the full text of the
new condicions. The paragraphs on mortmain and the oath were ommit-
ted. 3>
Although Lewger's sincerity soon earned him the respect of his
peers, he never became a popular figure. Temperament and training

had suited him better to be a bureaucrat and judge than a politician.

"Mr. Secretary"

Until 1640, John Lewger was the province's only bureaucrat.
His responsibilities extended over a multitude of poorly differentiated
roles. He was the secretary to the Governor, the Council, the Provin-
cial Court, and the Assembly. As Secretary, he was a member of the
Governor's Council and thus a member of the Provincial Court. He held
separate commissions as Commissary of Causes Testamentary (judge of
probate) and justice of the peace. He was also Attorney General, Sur-
veyor, and Collector of Revenues. From 1637 to 1645, he lost only
a few of these duties. In 1640, the Assembly elected their own clerk,
and in 1642, the position of Surveyor General was ressurrected and
given to another individual. From 1643, he also shared financial respon-
sibility with a treasury board, and his collector's duties were dele-
gated to others. He had unofficial functions as well--as an employee
of the Calvert family, he was their agent. But the sum of these duties
only occupied Lewger part—time.36

It was as "keeper of the Acts and Proceedings of our Lieutenant
General' (the Governor) that the Secretary gained most of his employ-
ment. The Governor granted land, presided over the Council, and was

chief judge (chancellor) of the Provincial Court. (The Council and
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Provincial Court were the same group of men, but serving separate execu-
tive and judicial functions.) The Secretary handled all the paper work
involved in granting land: he recorded immigrants' headrights and
their subsequent demands for land based on these rights, wrote out
the Governor's warrants to the surveyor, copied the resulting surveys,
and drew up the patents for the Governor's signature. For this work
he was paid by the persons patenting the land: thirty pounds of tobacco
for a freehold or sixty pounds of tobacco for a manor.37 This was
only a minor function of the Secretary. A population of 700, most
of whom were tenants or servants, generated few land documents. As
secretary to the Council, Lewger's responsibilities were also light:
the recording of a few commissions, proclamations, and minutes and
the issuing of licenses. It was as secretary (and a judge) of the
Provincial Court that Lewger performed the greatest part of his offi-
cial work.

The Provincial Court was the main economic arbitrator of the
colony and handled all serious criminal cases. (The justices of the
peace and manorial courts seem to have handled minor infractions of
the law and tenant-landlord problems.)38 Criminal cases were few.
During Maryland's first decadz, there were no crimes of violence among
St. Mary's County's white population, and theft was rare. From August
to December, 1642, the Provincial Court heard less than a dozen cases
of a criminal nature, most minor, and most handled as trespass (requir-
ing restoration or reimbursement) rather than as felonies. Corporal
punishment was administered only once. A freeman tried to persuade

a maidservant to run away to Virginia, was caught, and whipped. (He
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could have been hung.) The only case that created any work for Lew-
ger as attorney general was that of Captain Giles Brent. Brent had
volunteered to lead an expedition against the Susquehannocks. He then
atandoned it when most of the Kent Islanders refused to go. As the
St. Mary's County troops had already mustered at Kent, the fiasco was
expensive. Ultimately, Brent was absolved and restored to his offices.
The civil jurisdiction of the Court was infinitely more important.
During the same five months in 1642, about 175 civil cases were brought
before the court, most of them suits for debt.39

Legislation enforced by the Provincial Court was the principal
method of regulating creditor-debtor relationships in a depressed tobacco
economy that was solvent only once a year (after the tobacco crop had
been stripped and packed) and that lacked formal banking institutions.
Acts of the Assembly provided that creditors, after recording their
debts in Provincial Court, could have the tobacco and corn ¢rops of
their debtors attached, a process that prevented the debtor from legally
putting his crops on the market before paying his creditors.40 Most
actions were mere formalities. In 1642, they began with the August
court, when most of the major creditors had their debts recorded.
More debts were filed with the court in October. In November, as to-
bacco was readied for shipment, the pace picked up, and almost every
demand for payment was accompanied by an attachment on the debtor's
crop. Most paid up without further difficulty. Those who did not
had their crops seized in December. Over one hundred and sixty demands
for payment were recorded, but only eighty attachments or summonses

were issued. Only twenty-eight crops were seized in execution. There
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was little other litigation: a few instances of breach of contract
and flight to escape debts, one wrangle over land, and an accusation
of slander (a fellow mariner had made a disparaging remark about John
Hallowes's wife.) S

During the second half of 1642, the work of the Provincial Court
kept Lewger busy for a week each in August and NDecember and about two
weeks each in October and November. By legislation, Lewger's fee was
five pounds of tobacco an entry (about a shilling). In 1642, he pro-
bably earned less than 1,500 pounds of tobacco as clerk of the court.
Land and testamentary fees were larger, but fewer in number. His total
income from fees in 1642 hardly could have exceeded 2,500 or 3,000
pounds of tobacco. It was twice a freeman's wages, but not a great
sum (approximately E20--25) and not enough to have employed a clerk,
although he once tried to secure one.41 In 1639, Lewger informed Lord
Baltemore: ''For the clerk which I wrote for, I am now provided with
one whom I intend to bring up under me, and instruct him in the art
of surveying.'" Whoever this was, he did not work for Lewger long,
as almost all the surviving records are in Lewger's handwriting. (Lew-
ger did secure a deputy surveyor, Robert Clarke, who began laying out
tracts in January, 1640.) Fortunately, Lewger wrote quickly. His
formal hand was a good italic script, but when rushed he reverted to
the old-fashioned secretary alphabet.42

Lewger's other public responsibilities were minor and were over-
shadowed by his duties as agent and newletter writer to the Calvert

family. His 1643 accounts as collector fill less than a page, and

probably only in Leonard Calvert's absence did Lewger need to act as

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



82

a "Conservator" or justice of the peace.43 But he and Calvert were
Lord Baltemore's factotums, subjected to requests for advice, assis-
tance, and New World curiosities. Lewger passed on to the Governor
the more exotic requests--for redbirds, lions, and Indian curios~-,
explaining that "for my part, I scarce see an Indian in half a year,
neither when I do see them have I language enough to ask an arrow of
them.”" Lewger looked out for the Proprietor's business affairs, every-
thing from advising Baltemore on his sister-in-law's investment to
providing for the secular priests sent in 1642. On Baltemore's instruc-
tions, Lewger established a plantation for the Proprietor on West St.
Mary's Manor and made many of the arrangements to have the plantation
constructed, staffed, and stocked. Although Governor Calvert was a
good correspondent, Lewger bore the main burden of keeping their employer
informed. Only three pieces of this private correspondence have sur-
vived: a complete letter from 1639 and fragments from 1638 and 1642
(the latter copied into the Jesuit archives), but it seems to have
been voluminous and very detailed.44 Fortunately, more of Lewger's
public records have survived.

Two of Lewger's original record books and transcripts of three
others have been preserved in the Maryland archives. From them we

can reconstruct the Secretary's bound records (figure 2-1).45

At first,
all his records were entered in chronological order in one book. About
September, 1638 (corresponding perhaps to his move from the fort to

St. John's), Lewger set up a more structured system. The second half
of his original book was converted into a testamentary record with

sections for 'probate matters," administrations, inventories, and
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accounts. A separate court book was divided into court and council
business, land records, and licenses. A third group of records was
begun for the Assembly. By mid-1642, these books had been filled and
three new ones were begun. By modern standards, even these records
were arranged casually. Different types of records were mixed together,
and when blank sections developed in the books they were filled with
material placed out of chronological order. But all the material was
indexed carefully. With only half a dozen books and a few files of
paper, Lewger could have found any record in a few minutes. He kept
his indexes current. When he was kidnapped by Ingle in 1645, his last

court book, filled a few days earlier, was indexed to the final entry.
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CHAPTER II1
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CHAPTER II1

ST. JOHN'S FREEHOLD: PLANTATION,
ENTREPOT, AND STATE HOUSE
Acts of the first day
being 25th February 1638/9

in the morning

Agsembled at the Fort of St. Marys
[The Lieutenant General, Councilors, and Delegates]

And they removed the Assembly to be held at Saint Johns1

In 1638, Secretary John Lewger began developing a 200 acre plan-
tation north of the St. Mary's Fort (figure 3-2). By 1640, Mr. Secre-
tary had perhaps twenty servants working on St. John's, a crew that
should have made him one of the largest tobacco producers in the pro-
vince. While St. John's was never as self-sufficient as the Cross,
St. Inigoe's, or Kent Fort Manors (table 1l-4), Lewger employed a tai-
lor, perhaps a blacksmith, and, briefly, a leather worker. In 1640-
1641, he also was one of the most important merchants in the colony.
He owned a ketch and employed boatmen. When low tobacco prices and
ruinous indebtedness forced Lewger to retrench, by slight of hand (the
patenting of 800 acres of adjacent upland and the substitution of ten-
ants for indentured servants), he converted St. John's Freehold into
the demesne of St. John's Manor. By virtue of Lewger's position as
secretary and sometime acting governor, his modest mansion house occas-
sionally did double duty as the province's state house.

89
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Establishment

The Lewgers arrived in Maryland late in November, 1637, in good
time to prepare ground for the 1638 crop.2 John Lewger probably found
temporary housing already available--houses in the fort vacated by
the migration of servants to the investors' manors. After settling
his household, one of his first concerns was to obtain an allocation
of townland convenient to the Governor's house. To the east, along
the path to the Commissioners' manors, the townland was occupied com-
pletely. But north of Governor Calvert's field, the neck on the other
side of Mill Creek was vacant. There Lewger took up the hundred acres
of townland granted him by Lord Baltemore. Lewger named his freehold
after his patron saint, St. John.

On the south side of the neck, on the edge of the terrace above
the mouth of Mill Creek, John Lewger found (or was shown) an ideal
building site. Immediately adjacent to a spring, it faced south into
the warmth of the sun. A stubby sand spit at the mouth of the creek
made an excellent boat landing. From the fort to the spring was only
an eight minute walk, assuming footlogs in the location of the subse-
quent crossings. There in 1638, lLewger built a large house.

By mid-1638, Lewger had eight or nine mer planting and building
on St, John's. Presumably, the menservants brought on the Unity began
clearing and cutting timbter that winter. In the spring, Lewger obtained
other labor. From Captain George Evelin, he bought the indentures
of a carpenter and two laborers, and he hired another carpenter freed
by Evelin. (All were men brought from Kent.) He purchased another

laborer from the Proprietor, and in the fall he may have obtained a
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boy from Robert Wintour's estate (table 3-1).3 While malaria may have
thinned his crew (his indentured carpenter died in August), at critical
times Lewger may have hired other carpenters. His dwelling and tobacco
houses may have been framed during the summer lull between planting
and harvest. In early fall Lewger may have moved his office into the
new dwelling (figure 2-1).4

The following February, Mr. Lewger's new house was put to public
use, Governor Calvert directing that the freemen of Mattapanient and
St. Mary's hundreds convene "at our Secretary's house at St. John's,
there to make such nomination and election of your burgesses . . .
for this next Assembly as you shall think fit." Two weeks later, when
the Councilors and Burgesses gathered at Calvert's house in the Fort
of St. Mary's, "they removed the Assembly to be held at St. John's, ">

In 1639, John Lewger's new parlor may have been the largest room
on the townland. In England, though, St. John's would have been con-
sidered a very modest dwelling.

St. John's was a one and a half story, frame farmhouse., For
a story and a half farmhouse, it was generously proportioned (52'
by 20'6") and well timbered, but it was only a farmhouse, with a large
kitchen and parlor on the ground floor, chambers in a high attic, and
a corn loft in the peak of the roof. A closet behind the chimney and
a small, stone-walled cellar provided additional storage space (figure
3-1, appendix 3A), For a frontier dwelling, the interior was well
finished with walls plastered in large panels between exposed posts,
ground-laid plank floors, and glazed windows. The chimney was brick

only to the top of the fireboxes. Above it was timber and plaster.
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By the housing standards of the prosperous English Southeast, where
Lewger grew up and this house type originated (figure 4-6), St. John's
was a modest home, in most ways equivalent to the dwelling of a minor
yeoman~~-a middling farmer working a small farm with the labor of his
family and a couple of servants., By Chesapeake standards, it was a
gentleman's home. Lewger's dwelling was set off from the houses of
the commonalty by its large rooms, cellar, brick fireplaces, plastered
walls, plank floors, and glazed windows. When completed late in 1638,
St. John's was the second best dwelling in the province (chapter 4).
For the time and the place St. John's was a dwelling that a man could
take pride in, and the archaeological remains of the house, particularly
the evidence of an unusually large parlor with its own exterior entrance,
suggest that Lewger was proud of it. During construction, Lewger seems
to have modified his dwelling so that it could serve, on an interim

basis, as the meeting place of the Maryland Assembly.

State House and Office

In 1638, the Provincial Assembly lacked an adequate meeting hall.
This had been made clear to Lewger two months after his arrival in
Maryland when thirty men squeezed into one of the rooms within the
fort6—-most likely the 18' by 17' hall of the St. Mary's House. As
Lewger constructed his own house, he saw an opportunity to provide
a public service and enhance his own status. Lewger left the parlor
end of his house unpartitioned, thereby creating a room measuring
23'8" by 19'10". A door cut in the gable wall gave it its own entrance.
The cost to Lewger was minimal. The resulting floor plan, however,

was exceptional. Few farmhouse parlors have exterior entrances, and
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farmhouse parlors as large as that of St. John's are virtually unknown. ’
Governor Leonard Calvert had partitioned the parlor end of his house--
a smaller space only 17' by 18'--into a parlor, little parlor, and
bedchamber (appendix 3B). Comparable inner rooms are common in seven—
teenth-century English and New England farmhouses. Pregumably, Lew-
ger planned to partition his parlor into similar spaces--perhaps a
parlor, child's bedchamber, and study--as soon as a public town house
was constructed (and one was authorized but not constructed in 1639).8
Lewger's ploy was successful; the 1639, 1640, and 1641 Assemblies met
in his house.

Except for meetings of the Assembly, from 1639 to 1643, St. John's
was largely the private residence of the Secretary. Even as Lewger's
office it was basically only a study--the place where he transcribed
records and drew up papers, balanced accounts, and kept the records
and the great seal. (The public office of the province was Leonard
Calvert's hcuse.)9 Temporarily, the Assembly stopped meeting at St,
John's after Governor Leonard Calvert added a "great room" to the back
of the St. Mary's House c.1641. During the three Assemblies of 1642,
only one afternoon meeting is known to have been held at St. John's.lo

The Governor's St. Mary's House was the administrative center
of the province until 1643. There Leonard Calvert presided over meet-
ings of the Court and Council. Between formal meetings, he and Lew-
ger frequently sat as magistrate and clerk, hearing complaints, record-
ing demands, and issuing warrants towards the next court. If business
came up unexpectedly, it was easy to send for the Secretary. Most

of the other public business, even that within John Lewger's jurisdiction
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as judge of probate, was conducted at Calvert's house during the for-
mal and informal meetings of the Court and Council.11

There certainly must have been exceptions. During Calvert's
absences, Marylanders with urgent business would have sought out Lew-
ger at St. John's, and at other times they might have gone there to
arrange for a survey or to seek legal help in matters to which the
Governor was a party. But the loss of the Court Book for 1638-1642
makes it impossible to know if these exceptions were common enough
to make St. John's a public place before 1643.12

When Leonard Calvert left for England in April, 1643, St. John's
became the state house of the province.13 Before leaving, Calvert
had leased his house, townland, and servants to tobacco planter Nathan-
iel Pope.14 When Acting Governor Giles Brent came to town, he used
St. John's as his office. In the intervals between Brent's visits,
Lewger was one of only two magistrates in St. Mary's County. His house
was its administrative center, doubly so, as the sheriff, Edward Packer,
was a member of Lewger's household (table 3-2).

Calvert's departure threw on John Lewger most of the administra-
tion of justice for St. Mary's County. Brent lived on Kent Island,
and three other members of the Council were out of the province.15
Of the St. Mary's County councilor-magistrates, only James Neale re-
mained, and ha lived on the Potomac frontier in St. Clement's Hundred.
In 1643-1644, he was an infrequent visitor to the St. Mary's townlands.

During 1643, the absence of the Governor from St. Mary's paralyzed
the administration of justice. Judge Lewger sat regularly, but largely

only as a recorder. While sitting alone, Lewger passed judgment in
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only seven suits, some of which were within his jurisdiction as a jus-
tice of the peace. Lewger's reluctance to pass judgment in substantial
matters was well grounded. While in the absence of the Governor, several
Councilors could comprise a legal court, only the Governor or his appointee
could determine causes by himgelf. Some cases were disposed of during
Brent's July and November visits, but by January term, an obvious back-
log of cases had accumulated. Justice was being delayed contrary toc
Maryland law and practice.16

In January, 1644, Brent faced up to the problem caused by his
residence on Kent Island. He authorized "John Lewger, Secretary . . .
(in the absence of the Lieutenant General from St. Mary's) to hear
and determine any civil cause with liberty of appeal to either party."17
During the next eight months, Lewger's duties evolved into those of
part-time acting governor for the western shore. He opened the March
term of the Provincial Court promptly when Brent was late and sat as
the only judge in April and June. At St. John's, Lewger passed judg-
ment in suits for debt and trespass, arraigned felons, issued minor
commissions and passports, and squelched an anti-Catholic rumor. In
June, he was confronted with a crisis. Word reached St. Mary's that
the Susquehannocks were sending ambassadors to Piscataway. Their pur-
ported purposed was to negotiate peace with the Conoy, but the Mary-
landers suspected that their end was to effect an alliance against
the whites. (In Virginia, the second Powhatan War had begun in April.)
With the support of the St. Mary's County gentry, Lewger sent Henry
Fleete to Piscataway with detailed instructions to negotiate a treaty

with the Susquehannocks or to fight. Lewger issued the instructions
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in his own name, but signed Brent's name to Fleete's commission.1®

In August, Brent learned of Lewger's commission to Fleete. En-
raged, he suspended Lewger from the Council and Provincial Court.
Less than a week after Lewger dutifully transcribed Brent's order for
his dismissal intc the court book, Leonard Calvert returned to Mary-
land. Calvert recommissioned his friend as Secretary, Attorney General,
Councilor, and judge.19 When the Assembly met the following February,
it convened at '"Mr. Pope's house at . . . St. Mary's" (Leonard Calvert's
former residence).20 St. John's reverted to its role as the private

residence of the Secretary.

Planter

Dear Brother
I would have you to pass a grant unto Mr. John Lewger and
his heirs of one hundred acres of land within the plots assigned
for the town and fields of St. Mary's, and also to grant him any
two manors . . . either upon the firm land or any peninsula, codd,
neck, or point of land upon any river, that may with most ease
and speed be enclosed, and not exceeding the quantity of three
thousand acres in the two manors and . . . any one island in the
Bay of Chesapeake, lying between the mouths of Patuxent and Patow-
meck River, . . . 29th August 1636. 21
Signed Cecilius Baltemore

Lewger's work as ""Mr. Secretary' was secondary to his main occu-
pations, planting and trading. He perhaps was better prepared to be
a planter than for any of his Maryland roles, except that of judge.

As rector of Laverton, Lewger and his servants had farmed the glebe,
a husbandman's portion of 75 acres.22 While there were differences
between the old world farming of Laverton and the new crops, new tech-
nology, and new social conditions of the Chesapeake frontier, still

there was much continuity. Watching servants, weather, and crops
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required the same care; cattle, dairy, and garden required the same
skills. Unfortunately, John Lewger's planting is not well documented.
The only information to survive is the headright and land entries in
the patent libers (land records), a 1639 letter mentioning hogs and
poultry, and the inventories of lord Baltemore's livestock at St. John's.

More than the other major investors, Secretary Lewger was a large-
scale freeholder rather than a manorial lord. He was slow to claim
his rights to manor lands, slow to set up tenant farmers. Lewger's
tardiness may reflect both circumstances and character. Initially
he was discrete in not claiming a manor, as the proposed conditions
of plantation he bfougﬁ; with him to Maryland set requirements he could
not have met (i.e., the maintenance of twenty men on every manor).
Not until December, 1640, two years after thase conditions had been
disallowed, did Lewger patent a thousand acre manor, named St. Anne's
after his wife, on the Patuxent. He surrendered it in 1642, when it
became a minor liability during the Susquehannock War. By tnen, his
affairs were so embarrassed by his overextension in trade, that he
found it expedient to sell rights to Thomas Gerrard to 2,000 acres
of iand, which Gerrard used to expand St. Clement's Manor to 6,000
acres. Other rights were assigned to former servants as part of their
freedom dues. But by special warrant and the importation of settlers,
Lewger had accumulated rights to 6,775 acres. Less than half were
used or sold before his departure from Matyland.23 Seemingly, Lewger
was disinterested in land or seignoral rights for their own sake.
In contrast, his peers relished the responsibilities of manorial lords.

They were the scions of the aristocracy and squirarchy, and for them
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land and rents were the most respectable and dependable source of status
and income.24 While Lewger must have shared the general English respect
for landed wealth, nothing in his background suggests he had experience
in dealing with tenants. Apparently a private person, he shied away
from the landlord-tenant diplomacy required of a manorial lord.

Lewger's preference to be a farmer rather than a landlord is
hinted at from the beginning. While Leonard Calvert, Jerome Hawley,
and the Brents were content with small townland demesnes of sixty to
one hundred and fifty acres, Lewger wanted a larger plantation at St.
Mary's (table 1-1). By December, 1639, he had acquired rights to 410
acres of townland: 100 acres by special warrant, 90 acres for trans-
porting his famlly and servants, 20 acres from the estate of Richard
Lee, and 200 acres assigned by Thomas Cornwaleys. Lewger entered
a demand for 300 acres of townland, and on 4 December 1639, Leonard
Calvert issued Lewger a warrant. The warrant authorized "Mr. Surveyor"
to set out for himself 200 acres "lying nearest together about St.
John's" and 100 acres more on the north side of St. John's Creek "be-
ginning on the north at a swamp called Pope's Swamp." Lewger may have
measured the land previously, as he recorded the survey and patent
for the two necks the following day. Unfortunately for Lewger, the
northern neck already was occupied, and its occupant, Nathaniel Pope,
apparently did not consider his tenure temporary and had no intention
of becoming a tenant of Lewger's. Pope must have complained to Gover-
nor Calvert, as Lewger's warrant, survey, and patent were cancelled.
In February, 1640, both men patented their respective necks. The exclu-

sion of Pope's Freehold reduced St. John's to 200 acres.2”

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



102

As redefined in February, St. John's Freehold was bounded on
the west by St. Mary's Bay and Mill Creek, on the south by a line be-
ginning in Mill Creek "below the house now in the tenure of Phillip
West, Carpenter" and running east "intov the woods" to the foot of St.
Mary's Hill. The east bound was a line drawn north to just above the
forks of St. John's Creek, and the north bound followed the north edge
of the marsh to the river.26

Plotted on a modern topographic map, the bounds of the freehold
enclose about 185 acres of firm ground. Ninety of these acres are
level terrace--superior land for corn, wheai, and high quality tobacco.
The remainder consists of hillsides, banks, and ravines. While some
slopes along the St. George's River are plantable, most of the rest
are wasteland. Thirty-five of these acres--broken land along St. John's
Creek--were too rough to have been cut for firewood or timber. lLew-
ger's inclusion of these banks and ravines within the freehold was
deliberate. By doing so he was able to extend the freehold's boundaries
to include all the marsh along St. John's Creek.

Lewger laid out St. John's Freehold to take in all the low ground
along the lower course of St. John's Creek. As unstable ground, it
was not included in the calculated acreage of the freshold. His first
patent was for three hundred acres of "visible land besides the water
and swamps of the creek."” Lewger clearly valued this low land. When
Pope's Freehold was excluded, Lewger retained "all the marshes and
low grounds on both sides the sald creek called St. John's."2’ Tg¢
is safe to assume that he intended to use the marsh for hay and pas-

ture.
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By laying out his freehold to include twenty or thirty acres

of marsh at the cost of paying rent on thirty-five acres of unusable
waste, Lewger demonstrated an active interest in livestock husbandry.
In England, the wetlands along the streams, rivers, and seashcres were
the country's best hay meadow and pasture. Lewger's Laverton glebe
had included a small parcel of hay meadow along the stream. Doubtless,
he was aware that immediately to the west of Laverton, on the other
side of the Mendip Hills, extensive river marshes created an important

cattle rearing district.28 Probably too, he had read John Smith's

injunction to mow the coarse New World marsh grasses for hay.29 In
America he found another use for marshes. The roots of marsh ''flags
and reeds'" fed hogs before the forest nuts were ripe.30 The previous
January, he had written Lord Baltemore that he planned to invest an
adventure of Lord Baltemore's sister, Mrs. Eure, in a hog plantation:
I do resolve the speediest way of employing it to the greatest
profit, will be by a stock of swine, which may be kept some 6
mile hence at the head of the St. George's River where all the
chief marshes be in which the swine delight: and [t]here I intend
to settle a plantation of mine own this spring, [with servante]
who shall plant corn for the swine, and shall build sties and
necessary pens for them, and shall lead them out to their places
of feeding; and Mrs. Eure's stock shall buy the swine, and I will
keep them for one half of the Increase . . . To this purpose,

I do now send one of my men with the Governor to Virginia to lay
out for 30 or 40 breeding sows if they may be had.

31
Apparently the breeding sows were not forthcoming, as nothing seems

to have come of the project. Lewger's letter demonstrates his interest
in marshland, intensive husbandry, money manipulation, and his decisive~
ness and willingness to take risks. (The latter two characteristics

also are apparent in his career as a merchant.) We do not know how

profitable he found the St. John's marshes. While the nutritional
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value of Chesapeake marsh grasses is less than that of English marsh
grasses, cattle and hogs were run in St. Mary's County marshes into
the twentieth century.32 At present, most of the St. John's marsh
is too wet to pasture or mow, but in the seventeenth century (when the
sea level was lower), it may have been usable.
Unly snippets of information survive about Lewger's animals.

In his 1639 letter to Lord Baltemore, Lewger offered to stock his Lord-
ship's plantation at West St. Mary's with poultry: "I can at this
present out of my own stock furnish your Lordship with 50 or 60 breed-
ing hens at any time,"33 During 1642, Lewger promised a cow to a ser-
vant, but his own herd may not have been large. Part of his wages
as Lord Baltemore's agent were paid in cattle. According to Cecilius
Baltemore's 1643 instructions, Secretary Lewger '"for his care and pains
in writing of the accounts yearly and in my other affairs there" was
to have each year twenty barrels of corn, two steers, and the use of
six milk cows.

My sald Secretary being at the charge of keeping of the said six

kine, and of rearing the calves that come of them till they be

weanable, and then to deliver the said calves at my farm at West

St. Mary's . . . provided always that the said Secretary make

« « « provision of fodder and housing.
Lewger was still building up his own herd. During 1643-44, instead
of four steer, Lewger took two steers and two cows, and he bought one
of the heifer calves. The 1644 inventory of his Lordship's cattle

lists four kine and one bull at St. John's.34

The same inventory reveals
that the Proprietor's sheep--four ewes and two rams—-were kept at St.
John's., This flock may have been the remnants of ten ewes and a ram,

a gift promised by Secretary Richard Kemp of Virginia to Lord Baltemore
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in January, 1639. If Kemp did give Baltemore eleven sheep during 1639,
the small size of the flock in 1644 reflects consistent losses to pre-
dators. During 1643, wolves had killed a ewe, a ram, and two lambs.
In 1973, we found buried behind Lewger's dwelling what may have been
one of their victims: a ewe with her hindquarters torn off. She repre-
sented an immediate loss of three members to a flock, as at her deat!
she carried two, nearly full term lambs in her womb.35

John Lewger's headright entries suggest that in the late 1630s
and early 1640s, he was probably the sixth or seventh largest tobacco
producer in the province.36 From 1637 to 1640, he imported or purchased
the labor of 21 men and maids. Lewger may have sold the time of some,
but he seems to have been a buyer rather than a seller of labor., If
this last assumption is correct, and if St. John's had a reasonably
healthy household, from 1638 to 1642, Lewger would have had six to
nine men working hkis tobacco crop.

Table 3-2 presents a conjectural reconstruction of Lewger's house-
hnld. Its estimate of the number of indentured servants is high, as
only documented attrition is included. Only a few of the menservants
are known to have survived their service. Some, besides Lewger's car-
penter, must have died during it. (About one person in six died dur-
ing their first four years in Maryland.)37 The health of the St. John's
household may have been above average. The location was good, and
food and medical care may have been better than in small planter's
households. At least five of Lewger's maids lived long enough to marry.
But we do not know whether Lewger sold or hired out some of his inden-

tured servants. During February, 1638, he hired a man to Henry Fleete,
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TABLE 3=2
THE HOUSEHOLD OF JOHN LEWGER, SR.

Conjectural Reconstruction
(Population estimates are inflated as only documented attrition is included.)

survived
1638 1639 1640 1641 1642 1643 1644 gervice

Family
John Lewger, Sr., Secretary

Anne Lewger, wife

John Lewger, Jr., b. 1628
Cicely Lewger, b. in Maryland
Anne Lewger

bl
R
aie 3

oo ole 8
~oin ole 8
o o€ g
' wE I
om

Indentured servants
Martha Williamson
Anne Pike

es
~[married] ves

Mary Whitehead

Beniamin Cobbie

Phillip Linnie one hired 1638
Thomas Fursdon

Robert Serle, age 12

William Freeman

yes

osig 4 ¢

ERCAE-I8- 21 B
g o R gL L
ola aja €€ €

=]

Andrew Baker, carpenter died
Thomag Baker, laborer

a|3

John Hatch, laborer
John Askue, gardener

? yes

RIER:-RE]
Rk

-
>
-3
~>

George Tailor, age 15
Barnaby Jackson, tailor m

ves
yes

Hugh Nash
Bartholomew Slater
William Stiles
Deborah Towers

g|g F[B 3|1 -
g|€ 8|8 3

Ann Eglesfield

Thomas 0liver, blacksmith?
Anne Reynolds yes
Thomas Todd, glover ves
Mathias de Sousa, boatman - m - yes

Q.
-~
>

]
e
gimgic g (a A -

8 £|€ 3|8 (3 <

£
a4
[ IR

Free servants
trainee surveyor m -
Edward Packer, sheriff m m - yes
Thomas Speake, gentleman yes
Thomas Mumms, laborer ves
John Kent, carpenter ?
Indian Peter, hunter m

ag

-

Totals

males
females
total

F o3
~
=l
®|o o
T
v -

-
N|w-q
\Juab

SOURCE: Table 3-1 and Appendix 1, and see notes to text.

m = man, w = woman, b = boy, g = girl, - = absence known.
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but any subsequent bills of sale were destroyed with the 1638-42 court
book. I suspect that he did sell or hire out some of his maids. Five
seems more than he could have employed in the kitchen, dairy, and gar-
den. In general, though, Lewger appears to have been a purchaser of
servants. In 1638, he acquired the indentures of several men who had
only partial terms remaining. One probably had only a year left to
serve.

Was Lewger a successful planter? We do not know. The degree
of his managerial skills is unknown, and accidents of nature and man--—
hail, fire, or shipwreck--could have altered the balance in his led-
ger in minutes. But whatever his skill and luck, he must have found
it increasingly difficult to operate St. John's at a profit after 1640.
The agricultural crisis resulting from a slump in tobacco prices was
particularly azute for Lewger. St. John's was a relatively young plan-
tation. Its major income-producing crops probably were limited to
tobacco, and perhaps corn and hogs. Lewger also had no financial cush-
ion from his mercantile activities. Thus, when the price of tobacco
fell below the cost of production--as it did in 1642-43--Lewger was
forced to retrench. As his servants' indentures expired, they were
not replaced. Instead, Lewger rented some of St. John's to tenants.

In the early 1640s, Lewger and his fellow manorial lords were
in an economic bind. Tobacco prices were falling while production
costs--primarily labor--seem to have remained constant. Keeping an
indentured servant on a plantation such as St. John's required consid-
erable outlay--perhaps Ell a year (table 3-3). The initial cost of

a servant, £6 to El12, was minor compared to the continuing expense
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of clothing, feeding, and caring for an "apprentice." Clothing was
the greatest outlay, as every year a manservant might wear cut a suit,
several shirts and drawers, and a couple of pairs of shoes and socks.
Some food could not be produced on the plantation: salt, oil, and
provisions for the sick (wine, sugar, and dried fruit). The manorial
lords also had to import hardware, nails, gunpowder, and shot. They
had to pay overseers for producing the crop, coopers for making the
hogsheads in which it was shipped, and carpenters for keeping the tobacco
houses and quarter in repair. Maids were maintained to cook, wash,
and tend the dairy. A servant on the home farm of a manor probably
led a more comfortable existence than many small planters. This, at

least, is suggested by the recommendations of A Relation of Maryland,

William Claiborne's disbursements, and the outlays of others for maids,
medical services, and clothing. As English gentlemen, the manorial
lords were supposed to be generous housekeepers.38 In the early 1640s,
however, manorial living standards and profits were taxed by falling
tobacco prices and limited production. At 2.5d. to 1.8d. sterling

per pound of tobacco, a servant's annual cost--roughly estimated at
Ell--equalled 1,000 to 1,500 pounds of tobacco.

During Lewger's years in Maryland, tobacco production per laborer
seems to have averaged about 1,000 pounds. Four crop sizes are avail-
able (table 3-4). They average 914 pounds of tobacco a laborer, a
figure that underrepresents actual yields. One observation is the
estimated value (in pounds of tobacco) of a crop hanging in a tobacco
house (presumably the appraisors discounted it for the cost of strip-

ping and packing). Even the figures for marketed crops may be net
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TABLE 3-3:

CONJECTURED MINIMAL EXPENSE AND INCOME
FROM KEEPING AN INDENTURED SERVANT
ON A LARGE PLANTATION

EXPENSE PER YEAR

Initial cost (+ 4) E 2.10.00
Supervision, cooking, ete. 2.00.00
Clothing 3.10.00
Housekeeping provisions 1.00.00
Tool replacement 5.00
Miscellaneous 15.00
Freedom dues {(+ 4) 1.00.00

Total E11.00.00

INCOME PER YEAR

(in pounds of tobacco)

minimum average maximum .
Tobacco (see Note) 756 1,000 1,250
Corn sold 90 (3 bbl. 250 (5 bbl. 450 (6 bbl.
@30) @50) @75)
Total 840 1,250 1,700 1bs. tobacco

(in pounds sterling at three different prices for tobacco)

@3d. per 1b. tob. £10.10.00 E15.12.06 £21.05.00
@2.5d. per 1b. tob. 8.15.00 13.00.05 17.14.02
@2d. per 1b. tob. 7.00.00 10.08.04 14.03.04

NOTE: For average yield, see table 3-4. Extreme weather variations
can result in crop yields 20 to 22 per cent above and below the average.
(Edward Swecker, St. Mary's County Agricultural Extension Agent, tele-
phone conversation with Garry Stone, 5 January 1979.)

SOURCES: Captain William Claiborne's disbrusements, 1631-36,
Maryland Historical Magazine 28:30-43, 172-88; "Necessary Provisions
as Every Adventurer Must Carry,” 1635, Hall, Narratives, pp. 93-96;
Father Andrew White to Lord Baltemore, 20 February 163([7/}8, Calvert
Papers, 1:206; Justinian Snow's inventory, 1639, Md, Arch., 4:79-83;
Harrington vs. Calvert, Md. Arch., 4:271; Nicholas Gwyther's account,
1646, Md, Arch., 1:222; Menard, "Economy and Society," p. 475,
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TABLE 3-4

TOBACCO PRODUCTION PER LABORER
ST. MARY'S COUNTY, 1637-1648

growing 1bs. tob.

year per hand condition status reference

1637 1,000+ sold St. Inigoe's Manor Calvert Papers, 1:206
1639 878 sold mateship Md. Arch., 4:90

1646 950 sold Cornwaleys's Cross Md. Arch., 1:222
1648 850+ housed mateship Md. Arch., 4:466

NOTE: I have excluded two observations used by Menard ("Economy and
Society,” p. 490). Both are from the inventories of men who did not
work full time in their crop.
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poundage after the expense of tobacco hogsheads (and perhaps other
costs) was deducted. In the 1640s, a 1,000 pound crop would have been
barely adequate for Lewger to have met his expenses.

Lewger's development of St. John's Freehold coincided with a
slump in tobacco prices. From 3d. a pound in 1639, the farm price
of Maryland tobacco fell to 2.5d. in 1640 and 1.8d. in 1643.39 While
in 1637, the Jesuits' return of 1,000 pounds of tobacco a hand (the
surplus went to their overseer) would have given them a profit of
several pounds sterling a hand, by the winter of 1639-40, when Lewger
marketed what was probably his first full crop, almost a thousand pounds
a hand would have been needed to meet operating expenses. As the price
fell further, it became even harder to earn a profit from planting.

In 1646, during the inflation following Ingle's Rebellion, a Cross
Manor crop of 950 pounds of tobacco and 8.5 barrels of corn a hand
failed to pay the minimal costs of provisions, clothing, replacement
tools, and repairs. Fortunately, unlike small planters, Lewger did
not have to sell his tobacco in Maryland at the farm price. He ship-
ped much of it to England. Even after paying freight and customs,

he probably earned a penny a pound as an exporter--a profit that would
have helped cover his losses as a planter (see page 130).

Undoubtedly, Lewger graw corn on St. John's. Its season of plant-
ing and harvesting preceded and followed those of tobacco. It could
be grown on land worn out from tobacco, and its culture was simple,
productive, and frequently profitable. How much corn Lewger grew is
unknown., He had a wide range of choices thanks to his corn wages fiom

the Proprietor (20 barrels in 1643) that would have fed much of his
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household. Lewger could have minimized food production in order to
concentrate on tobacco, or he could have grown large amounts of grain,
especially if he finished large numbers of hogs on corn before slaugh-
tering them. Corn could be a profitable crop in its own right. While
just after harvest a barrel of corn was worth only 30 pounds of
tobacco, the price might treble by spring.ao Lewger could have grown
wheat, barley, and peas on St. John's (table 3-5). Diversified grain
production would have reduced his outlay for imported drink and pro-
visions, and he could have sold his surpluses to small planters and
the tobacco fleet. In 1642, he was paid 220 pounds of tobacco for
providing a barrel of corn (100 pounds of tobacco) and two bushels
of dried peas (120 pounds of tobacco) to provision the expedition against
the Susquehannocks.41

Had St. John's been an older plantation, the decline in tobacco
prices might not have been so disastrous for Lewger. He would have
iad cattle to sell-~a cow and calf or a fat steer was worth almost
as much as a laborer's tobacco crop--, fruit to press into cider and
perry, and relatively stump-free old fields more suitable for small
grain and peas.42 But without this additional income and heavily in
debt from his trading ventures, Lewger was unable to replace his ser-
vants as the.. indentures expired. From perhaps nine hands in 1640,
his crew fell to one indentured servant in 1644 (table 3-2).

In 1644, Lewger could have marketed little tobacco of his own
growing. Unless he and his son worked regularly in the fields, Lew~
ger's one indentured servant would have kept busy producing food for

the household.43 Lewger's Indian hunter may have watched the cattle,
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but it is unlikely that he worked in the fields., Hiring free labor
was prohibitively expensive unless Lewger had some profitable esideline
requiring labor. Free laborers' wages ranged from 1,100 to 1,500+
pounds of tobacco a year (table 3-6). Catrle could be exchanged for
labor, but Lewger seems to have had none to spare. In 1642, he hired
a laborer with the promise of a cow, but Lewger assigned payment to
one of his own debtors, manorial lord Thomas Gerrard. In 1643, one
of Lewger's former servants worked on West St. Mary's Manor to obtain
a heifer.44 At best, Lewger may have been able to persuade some of
his former menservants to stay on the home farm to work for full shares
of the tobacco and corn erops. In return, the freedmen would have
helped with the other chores of the plantation, but the crop that the
freedmen made would have been theirs to sell.45

In order to earn some income from St. John's, Lewger became a
landlord by expanding St. John's into a 1,000 acre manor and letting
land to tenants. The change probably took place in 1644, for in a
mortgage of 1643, Lewger designated St. John's as a freehold. When
his son sold the land seven years later he described it as a manor
with "housing and tenements." The survey and patent for the manor
were lost apparently during Ingle's Rebellion. In 1659-60, a diligent
search failed to locate them.46 The additional 800 acres probably
were on the upland to the northeast of the freehold. Both the adja-
cent Snow Hill and St., Barbara's lands continued their separate exist-
ences, and, in 1662 and 1686, warrants for nearby parcels directed

the surveyors not to infringe on the manor lands.l‘7 The upland is poor

tobacco ground, but it provided firewood and pasture for more households.
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TABLE 3-6

FREE LABORERS' WAGES: 1642-1644

Md. Arch.
1642 1 year = 1,500 1bs. tob., 3 bbl. corn,
and waistcoat 4:156
11 months = 1,100 1bs. tob. and clothing 4:201
1643 1 year = 1,500 1bs. tob 3:141-42
1 year = 1,100 1bs. tob. w/cask 4:271
1 year = 1 cow, 2 young:steers¥ 4:276
1644 1 year = 1 cow and 1/2 steer* 4:276
1 year = ] heifer and 1 [cow] calf* 4:276
10.5 months = B00 1lbs. tob. and transportation
(120 1bs. tob. Cmonth during
summer) 4:284
9 months = 1,500 1lbs. tob. 4:306

*The complete contracts are not known. Other payment (clothing,
bedding) may have been included.

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



117

The Household

Frequently, the archaeologist's most perplexing task is identi-
fying the former households that occupied an excavated site. These
men and women are the subjects of our research, yet often we cannot
determine their numbers, occupations, and status. Our incomplete know-
ledge of the St. John's household is illustrative. We can construct
cnly a rough outline of the innholders who leased St. John's between
1667 and 1684, and after 1684 the occupants of St. John's are unknown
(chapter 6). But for manorial Maryland, the owner of St. John's never
has been in doubt. Dozens of documents establish John Lewger's resi-
dence, and the patent libers record the nzmes of his wife, son, and
indentured servants. The 1638 and 1642-44 court books identify free
servants and lodgers or tenants, The information is adequate to roughly
model the size and composition of Lewger's work force (table 3-2) and
suggest how the population of the plantation changed as Lewger's crew
of indentured servants evaporated.

The population of St. John's Freehold reflected the general demo-
graphic conditions of the Chesapeake. Lewger's household was predomin-
ately male, young, and infertile,48 Mr, Secretary's family may have
consisted of only five members: John Lewger, Esq., Mrs. Anne Lewger,
gon John born in Laverton in 1628, and one or two girls born in Mary-
land: Cecilia and perhaps Anne. Cecilia (named in honor of her father's
employer) probably was born within a few years of the Lewgers' arrival
in Maryland. In 1644, "Cicely Lewger" was naused a beneficiary in a

will, suggesting that she survived the uncertainties of infancy.49

She may have had a younger sister, Anne.so The gap of a decade or
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more between the birth of John, Jr., and Cecilia suggests that Mistress
Anne was Lewger's second wife or that the Lewgers lost children to
diseases in Laverton or London. Before May, 1647, the Lewger family
was truncated permanently by the death of Mrs., Lewger and John Lewger's
decision to enter the priesthood.51

Until 1643, the bulk of Lewger's household was formed of young,
indentured men and women., To them fell the hard work of the farm and
the houselot. Except during inciement weather, six days a week the
men toiled in the fields and forest, their work varying witn the sea-
sons, During the winter they would have spent much time in the woods;
girdling trees and grubbing underbrush, splitting fence rails and fire-
wood, and cutting timber for carpenters and coopers. In March, an
eight month cycle of field labor began: setting corn; transplanting
tobacco; hoeing corn; hoeing; worming, and suckering tobacco; curing
tobacco; then getting in the corn. Then the tobacco had to be strip=-
ped and packed; hogs slaughtered, and firewood got in against the win-
ter. As the field labor slacked off, there might have been time for
hunting, and during the winter some of the men might have bezen called
upon to help collect the hogsheads of tobaccc owed Lewger or to help
load the shipping that came to take it away. The maids' work varied,
too, with the seasons: from spring to fall there was the garden, dairy,
and (when they had time) field work, but there was always the cooking
and laundry for a household of from fifteen to twenty people.52 After
Cornwaleys's mill went out of operation, thelr work was compounded
by the terrible chore of beating cora into meal with mertar and pestle.53

This monotonous task fell most heavily on them and the invalids, for
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during the growing season the able-bodied men worked in the fields.54
These men and maids were mere sojourners at St. John's for the length
of their indentures. Their goal was to start plantations of their
own. While the men may have stayed at St. John's on shares for a year
or two beyond the expiration of their indentures (in order to accumu-
late the credits needed to purchase livestock and land), the maids
probably married as soon as their indentures terminated or were pur-
chased by prospective hugbands.

Besides his hands and maids, Lewger acquired the skills of several
specialists to raduce his household expenses. In 1638, he purchased
the indenture of a tailor, Barnaby Jackson. Jackson did not serve
a full indenture with Lewger. Lewger may have released him early in
exchange for making clothes for the household during the remaining
time of his indenture. (Thus Lewger was relieved of supporting Jack-
son,) Jackson set up shop at St. Mary's--probably in the fort--and
made good use of his freedom, He socon rented a tenement on the town-
land, acquired a servant to work it, bought cattle, and then 1and.55
About 1641, Lewger imported a surgeon, Alexius Pulton. Pulton never
may have been a dependent of Lewger's--he was definitely a freeman
in 1642 when he seems to have been living in the fort-—, but probably
he was obliged to provide free medical care (and perhaps barbering)
for the St. John's household (table 3-1 and appendix 1).56

About 1641-42, Lewger purchased a glover, Thomas Todd, and set
up a tan yard at St. John's. Todd's manufactures were intended more
for sale than for household use. Lewger's tan yard was one of several
57

attempts to establish leatherworking in the Chesapeake. Lewger's
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venture met with approval as it provided a local market for skins and
reduced dependence on England. During the March, 1642, Assembly, a
bill was read to

prohibit the exportation of deer skins to the end they might be

dressed in the country, but because the leather dresser could not

undertake to take of 211 the deer skins of the country till he

had provision of tallow etc. out of England, it was respited tiil

next Assembly. 58
In Qctober, Lewger freed Todd. Todd agreed to dress

the 46 skins now in the limepit, and to make up so many of them

after they are so dressed as will make 12 pairs of breeches and

12 pairs of gloves . . . ; and for every year afterward . . . as

the service should have [en}dured by the indentures to pay unto

John Lewger or his assigns . . . fifty good skins of the best

dressed, vhereof ten may be fawn skins; and to pay the said quan-

tity of skins yearly before the l4th day of April, and to let the

said Mr. Lewger have the refusal of all the skins to be dressed

and wares made up by the sald Thomas Todd . . . , and at the end

of the said term he is to deliver up the tools lent him by Mr.

Lewger to werk with, Viz: 1 stock, 1 beam knife, 1 withe. 59
Todd also seems to have moved to the fort and was soon deeply in debt.
Early in 1644 he fled the province.60

Freemen also worked at St. John's., Other than the carpenters

who helped build the plantation, our knowledge of these inmates largely
starts with the 1642 court book. Suits from that year establish or
suggest the presence of a mariner, laborer, and gentleman on the free-
hold. Later documents relating to Richard Ingle's arrest for treason
in February, 1644, indicate that there were severzl freemen at St.

John's. While two may have been long time employees, the others pro-

bably were lodgers.

During 1642, Mathias de Sousa may have been sailing Lewger's
ketch. Apparently a Portuguese mulatto, de Sousa had been imported

by the Jesuits in 1634. 1In March, 1641, (a freedman since at least

Reproduced with permission of the copyright owner. Further reproduction prohibited without permission.



121

1639) he skippered the Jesuits' pinnace in a fur trading voyage to
the Susquehannock River. From perhaps March, 1642, through February,
1643, a puzzling reference places him in Lewger's employ. When de
Sousa was sued by John Hallowes for a debt of 500 pounds of tobacco,
John Lewger had execution of the judgment deferred proving that de
Sousa had disposed "of his person to the satisfaction of Mrs. Lewger's
just debts." Was this contract a protective trust for de Sousa while
he paid back his fur trading losses, or had he indentured himself to the
Lewgers to help them pay off their debts? In either circumstance, the
covenant suggests friendship between de Sousa and the Lewgers predating
1642, Had de Sousa worked on Lewger's ketch previously?61 Had he
lodged at St. John's between earlier voyages?

Two other freemen seemingly at St. John's in 1642 were Thomas
Mums, planter, and Thomas Speak, gentleman. Mums was a nearly anony-
mous laborer, a former indentured servant of the Jesuits. A resident
across the river in St. George's Hundred, he may have been only a part-
time worker at St. John's. (It is he who sued Thomas Gerrard for the
cow promised Mums by Lewger.6z) Speak was a literate, free immigrant
who arrived in Maryland about 1639. During 1642 he seems to have been
under contract to Lewger--his October wages as a soldier in the Susque-
hannock expedition were paid directly to Lewger, and he was at St.
John's when testimony was needed about a felony. Speak may have been
an overseer for Lewger, perhaps one of two, as another literate employee,
Edward Packer, sheriff of St. Mary's County, seems to have lived at

St. John's during 1642-44,93
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In January, 1644, Richard Ingle, master of the ship Reformation,
was arrested for treason, tried at St. John's and acquitted. Before
he could be tried again, he escaped with the assistance of Thomas Corn-
waleys. 1In 1645, while in England, Lewger testified about Cornwaleys's
actions as they had been described to him by sheriff Edward Packer
and some of the guard "being then of this deponent's family at their
coming home from the said ship."Ga Previous Maryland testimony names
five men involved in Ingle's arrest and the subsequent trials who may
have been members of Lewger's family (i.e., the household). Two were
members of the guard, a third was the sheriff, and two were sheriff's
deputies. Three of these men, Edward Packer, George Tailor, and John
Hatch, may have had connections to St. John's going back tc 1638.

Both Packer and Tailor had been brought to Maryland in 1637 by
Captain Robert Wintour, planter, fur trader, and former commander of
the 555.65 Packer was a young freeman, one of two brought by Wintour
to keep him company and help supervise his enterprisez. After Wintour's
death during the summer of 1638, Packer and his mate, William Nausin,
had to look for new employment.66 Packer or Nausin may have been the
potential clerk to whom Lewger referred in January, 1639. ("For the
clerk which I wrote for, I am now provided with one who I intend to
bring up under me, and instruct him in the art of 5urveying.")67 In
1640, the two young men were developing a plantation on Wickcliffe's
Creek,68 but by August, 1642, Packer seems to have been living at St.
John's (appendix 2). In September, he was appointed sheriff of St.
Mary's County, a pcsition to which he was reappointed in 1643.89 wnile

there is no direct evidence that he was an overseer for Lewger, this
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conclusion seems inescapable, Underemployed after the evaporation
of Lewger's labor force at the end of 1643, he quickly found employ-
ment as a manager. He was briefly attorney for Leonard Calvert after
the death of Calvert's overseer. Then in July, he took command of
Henry Fleete's pinnace. Before going to sea, he made a will bequeath-
ing "one half of all he hath to Cicely Lewger; and 500 pounds of tobacco
to the chapel." Upon his return in the fall of 1644, he resumed the
office of sheriff and was employed by Leonard Calvert to inspect and
receive tobacco.70

George Tailor may have been an indentured servant of John Lew-
ger's. Sold to settle Wintour's estate, Tailor first appears in the
records as a freeman in St. Mary's townland contexts that suggest he
spent the years 1638-42 as a servant on St. John's. Early in 1643,
he was part of the crew on the ketch that John Hallowes had leased
from Lewger. In January, 1644, he was a member of the guard of the
Reformation, and twelve months later he was commissioned '"to bring
into the port of St. Gecrge's River . . . the bark called the Virginia"
(for customs inspection). The previous November, ''by order from John
Lewger, Esquire, Secretary,'" he acted as a strawman in transferring
Lord Baltemore's interest in five horses from Leonard Calvert to Lew-
ger and from Lewger back to Leonard Calvert. These references suggest
that Tailor had been a servant of Lewger's--one of the hands who had
helped sail his ketch.71 Talilor's experience as a boatman and trader
made him a logical choice to help guard the Reformation.

Three other apparent inmates of 3t. John's (sheriff's deputies

and a member of the guard) owed their appointments more to their
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availability and dependence on Lewger than to any other qualification.
These men were Daniel Duffill (a guard and deputy sheriff), John Hatch,
and John Kent (deputies only). Duffill and Hatch were laborers; Kent
was a carpenter. Duffill probably was a former servant of Leonard
Calvert. Early in 1644, he seems to have been at St. John's, as in
January he gave testimony without being summoned, and in February his
name appears first in a list of witnesses. Duffill may have worked
at St. John's during 1643, or he may have stayed there for the winter
only, exchanging his labor for his food. Duffill was a ne'er-do-well
with an ugly disposition. The following June, as he and two other
armed debtors fled the province, they vented their frustration by try-
ing to organize a mutiny among indentured servants. Lewger issued
a warrant for their arrest, "and in case of resistance to shoot them."’2
Hatch was a model citizen. A former indentured servant of Lewger's,
in 1642, he and a mate started a plantation on St. Clement's Bay.
The next year, he returned to work for wages at West St. Mary's in
order to acquire livestock for their farm. Early in 1644, Lord Bal-
temore gave up tobacco planting, sold his apprentices, and discharged
most of his hired servants. Hatch's appointment as a deputy suggests
that he boarded at St. John's before returning to St. Clement's Bay.73
Kent seemingly was another of Baltemore's employees who relocated at
St. John's or one of its tenemenﬁs. When John Lewger inventoried Lord
Baltemore's property in 1644, he listed at St. John's "carpenter's
tools in the custody and use of John Kent."74

We know the names of three other members of the guard of the

Reformation--John Hampton, Edward Hall, and John Metcalfe. While none
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may have been residents of St. John's, they must have been at least
seasonal residents of the townland vicinity, and their occupations
provide additional evidence that in 1644, the St. George's River con-
tinuved to be the port of Maryland. They were '"landsmen,"” but like
Tailor, all were men accustomed to handling boats and firearms.75
The commander of the guard, John Hampton, 'Planter,” was involved
deeply in the fur trade. 30, on a lesser scale, was planter-trader
Edward Hall. John Metcalfe, "Gentieman," initially had been an over-
geer or tenant of Cornwaleys's. In the early 1640s, he was out of
the province much of the time. Presumably, he was a transient trader.
Unlike Duffill, these men were not laborers. (Hall had a servant of
his own.) They could have been tenants on one of the nearby manors,
or they may have been lodging in some townland ordinary or farmhouse.76
(Did tenements sruvive still from the forc?)

The information on the St. John‘s household is unusually good,
but still seriously flawed. None of it is deliberate census informa-
tion. All is the accidental by-product of legal records, records marred
by incomplete survival. We may know the names of most of Lewger's
indentured servants, but with a few exceptions, we do not know how
long they persisted on the plantation. While the court books provide
us with the names of some free inmates, it would be naive to think
that they provide us with a complete list for even those periods covered
by the surviving records. The records do illustrate the complexity
of a large household adequately to warn us against simplistic inter-

pretations. With St. John's, our problems in correlating people and

places are compounded by our incomplete archaeological knowledge.
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We have located the manor house, but only one of its subsidiary dwell-

ings, and none of the agricultural buildings.

The Plantation

Where did the inmates of St. John's lodge--in Lewger's kitchen,
loft, or quarter? Our certain knowledge of Lewger's building ends
with the great house constructed in 1638, but carpenters were working
at St. John's in 1639 and 1642.77 of necessity there were other build-
ings: tobacco houses, a hen house, and at least one quarter.

During the excavations we located a small building--perhaps a
quarter--adjacent to the Lewgers® dwelling (figure 3-3)., While pos-
sibly not as o0ld a dwelling as the main house,78 it is unlikely to
have been constructed much later than John Lewger, Jr.'s, sale of St.
John's in 1650. It was a modest building, nineteen feet long by fif-
teen feet wide. It might well be a structure built in the 1640s, 1if,
at that time, an earlier quarter (or quarters) was turned over to tenant
farmers. The bullding was built cheaply with unplastered walls and
wooden foundations.’9

Little is known of the surroundings of Lewger's house except
what was revealed within the narrow compass of the excavations. In
1644, Lewger purchased from Lord Baltemore a cow calf identified as
"now running in his yard." This may have been the wattled enclosure
in front of his dwelling.80 To the rear of the house, another brush-
wood fence enclosed a narrow backyard. Behind this service space,
an early post, rail, and pale fence enclosed an animal pen 28 ft. by
42 fr. A post structure stood in the :ter of it., These features

may have been a fold yard and shed for Lord Baltemore's sheep. (The
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Fig. 3-3. The St. John's houselot, c.1645.
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post holes cannot be dated and interpreted with any precision; the
posts might have been supports for a wood pile.)

A garden and orchard would have been neéessary adjuncts to the
dwelling's surroundings. In 1635, Hawley and Lewger recommended bring-
ing to Maryland "kernels of pears and apples (especially of pepins,
pearemaines, and dusons) for making hereafter of cider and perry; the
stones and seeds of all those fruits and roots, and herbs, which ha
desireth to have.'" The first adventurers had planted "all sorts of
garden roots and herbs, as carrots, parsnips, turnips, cabbages, radishes
with many more; . . . also muskmellons, watermellons, cucumbers. "81
In 1638, Lewger purchased the services of a gardener, and, in season,
much of the food for the St. John's household would have come from
the garden. The orchard would have begun to bear well only as Lewger
left Maryland. (Apples require five to nine years to produce fruit;
pears, four; peaches, three.)82

We can conjecture some of the larger setting of the plantation.
Its western half was surrounded by wooded banks, water, and marsh.

On the south, the forest was interrupted by neighbors' clearings and
the footpath leading to the Patuxent. At the edge of the forest, worm

rail fencings3

enclosed twenty or thirty acres of tobacco and corn
fields. Closer to Lewger's dwelling were ten to fifteeﬁ acres of worn-
out land, some of it replanted in orchard and perhaps English crops.
Cattle would have grazed the rest. Everywhere (unless the Iu:dian fields
had extended this far) would have been the scorched stumps or carcasses

of the defeated forest trees, but the details of the man made envir-

cnment are not retrievable.
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Fig., 3-4, St. John's plantation in the 1640s.
Source: table 3-5.
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St. John's could have had the appearance of either a rough-hewn
park or a fertile wasteland. The New World was a landscape that could
be ''shaped , ., . as you please." In hindsight (and from the comfort
of an Essex manor house), John Smith advocated that settlers retain
some of the magnificent trees to outline their "orchards, vineyards,
pastures, gardens, walks, parks, and cornfields." But in early Vir-
ginia, the norm had been to '"carelessly or ignorantly cut down all

before you,' and the tree girdling that Smith also recommended left

the countryside looking like the victim of a devastating forest fire.84
In 1631, an English settler was horrified by the appearance of Barba-
dos tobacco plantations. '"Your ground and plantations . . . lie like
the ruins of some village lately burned--here a great timber tree half
burned, in another place a rafter singed all black. What digged or
weeded for beauty? All are bushes and long grass.'"83 Initially, Lew-
ger may have sown grass and clover seed in his old fields, but by 1644,

with little help, he would have been hard pressed to keep tree sprouts

and seedlings from infiltrating his pasture.

Merchant
St. John's was a center of trade as well as production. Start-
ing as a commission merchant in 1638, by 1641, Lewger was the second
or third largest importer in the province. He accomplished this at
the cost of going heavily in debt, and after 1641, he reduced his import-
ing while collecting the tobaccos owed him and liquidating his debts.
Our knowledge of Lewger's trading is based on three sources: a 1639

letter to Lord Baltemore, a 1641 lawsuit against one of his English
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suppliers by their creditor, and the debts recorded in the 1642-44
Maryland court book.

His letter to Lord Baltemore suggests that Lewger had made con-
tacts in the mercantile community before leaving London. By January,
1639, Lewger already had received a consignment from one merchant and
was expecting another from a second. Lewger's first and principal
supplier was John Smith, a linen merchant expanding into the tobacco
trade. Smith had sent Lewger a venture of E100 with the 1638-39 tobacco
fieet, largely in liquors (of which Lewger disapproved). In his let-
ter, Lewger advertised his willingness to accept from others consign-
ments of goods "(such as I have sent to Mr. Smith for) . . . and shall
be able (I hope) to return to the adventurers twenty upon the hundred

profit."86

Lewger was well situated to learn the merchant’s ar*. His home
was at the center of the province, his neighbors were its principal
traders, and as a judge, he was immersed in the details of the economy.
During his first year and a half in Maryland, he probated the estates
of two competitors: Jerome Hawley and Justinian Snow. Thomas Corn-
waleys and Leonard Calvert remained the only major merchants in the
province. Lewger also seems to have been alert to any opportunity.
(Accozrding to Cornwaleys, Lewger was ''forward in suggesting new busi-
ness for his own employment.")87 In 1638, he was briefly an attorney
for Clobery and Company, and the next year he made a modest investment
in the Indian trade. (Lewger provided trade goods used to purchase
Indian corn for export to New England on the pinnace Francis. Corn-

waleys was another part:ner.)88 In January, 1641, lewger seized an
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opportunity to take a major share in the trade of the province.

About the beginning of November, 1640, the Richard and Anne,

Richard Ingle, Master, left London for Maryland.ag On board were car-
goes for Thomas Cornwaleys's factor and Leonard Calvert, plus goods
and servants worth E274. 10s. freighted by the ship's owners. When

the Richard and Anne arrived at St. Mary's, Ingle offered the cargo

for sale. Lewger took it and began bartering the goods and servants
for tobacco, but most of the crop was committed already to others.
Lewger was able to exchange only about half the goods for tobacco--
51 hogsheads worth. The rest he held or sold for tobacco of the next

crop. The 51 hogsheads were loaded on the Richard and Anne and were

consigned to one of three London merchants--Thomas Cornwaleys, Edward
Harris, or John Smith--if they would pay for the merchandise, freight,
and customs. These costs came to about 9.7d. per pound of tobacco-—-
well above the London wholesale price. All three men refused to accept
Lewger's bill of exchange. The ship's owners were forced to dispose
of the tobacco themselves, and Lewger remained in their debt. %0
Lewger had made a mistake in purchasing Ingle's cargc, as he
had to sell some of the goods on credit. Most Maryland merchants gave
no credit or extended it only to a few. Cornwaleys was an exception,
but he had the capital necessary to carry his debtors (and thus had
first claim on their crops). Lewger's plunge left him deeply in debt.
He owed Ingle's partners for half their cargo, and in 1642 his debts
to John Smith totalled E215.91 While his Maryland credits may have

covered his English debts, interest and damage payments added to his

costs. (Lewger's Maryland accounts earned no interest.) Until he
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could liquidate his debts, Lewger was forced to reduce the scale of
his trading. The December, 1642, tax assessment ranks him only fourth
or fifth among Maryland merchants (table 1-5),

The 1642-44 court book shows that Lewger was making a determined
effort to collect his debts. From August, 1642, through April, 1643,
Lewger recorded 35 debts in Provincial Court totalling 28,442 pounds
of tobacco-~the equivalent of nearly 100 hogsheads. Only Cornwaleys
had greater credits.g2 Most he collected. If had collected all of
them, he mights have escaped debt entirely, but Giles Brent defaulted
in a covenant to pay Richard Ingle 8,000 pounds of tobacco. To settle
his English accounts, Lewger seems to have borrowed from Thomas Corn=-
waleys. In April, 1643, he mortgaged St. John's to Cornwaleys to secure
a loan of 10,000 pounds of tobacco (about 583).93 By the end of the
year, he seems to have been solvent again; no further suits for debt
were recorded againsic him in the Provincial Court. Thereafter, Lew-
ger was cautious in extending credit--a general trend in a depressed
economy made doubly uncertain by the outbreak of the English Civil
War.

The court records show that Lewger's trading sphere extended
as far as Kent Island. To deliver his goods and collect tobacco, he
had become the owner of a ketch, a small, two masted coasting vessel.94
As a vessel owner, importer, and creditor, Lewger was drawn inevitably
into the fur trade, although he may have never been a major partici-
pant,

Little information survives about the use of Lewger's ketch in

the fur trade except for the disastrous spring of 1643, In January,
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Thomas Cornwaleys leased Lewger's ketch for 43 pounds of tobacco a
day and turned it over to John Hallowes and Thomas Boys, Cornwaleys
furnished them with trade goods. Hallowes took two shares in the mer-
chandise; Boys took one share. Hallowes purchased another 200 arm's
lengths of roanoke {shell beads) from Lewger. The partners recruited
a crew including two men from the townland: George Tailor of St. John's
and Roger Oliver from St, Peter's Key (where Boys lodged with Oliver).
Their first voyage came to a premature end when the unseaworthy ketch
grounded. While on the ketch or its replacement, their trucking with
the Indians turned into a brawl. According to Hallowes,

being on the deck and called by Thomas Boys to help Roger Oliver,

he leaped down into the hold and saw an Indian and the said Roger

struggling together, whereupon this deponent knocked the Indian

on the head with the barrel of a gun, and presently after he saw

the said Roger fall down with a wound which the Indian had given

him . . . and being distracted for some time with perils of his

life in the hold with other Indians . . . .
It was six hours before his mates had a chance to check on Oliver.
His throat had been cut.95

The season left the partners heavily indebted to Cornwaleys:

Hallowes owned 268 pounds winter beaver, 73 arm's lengths of roanoke,
and 11 arm's lengths of peake; Boys owed 135 pounds beaver.96

In 1644, no longer able to man his pinnace, Lewger sold the ketch

for E50.97

Conclusion
Gaps in the Calvert papers and Maryland archives hide much of
Maryland's first Secretary. Lewger, the family man, has disappeared

without a trace. We know more about him to evaluate him as a planter
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and businessman. He seems ambitious, decisive, and inexperienced.
His public personality is best recorded. We know him to have been
politically naive and inept, but a competent administrator and an out-
standing judge.
As a legislator, Lewger was a party man, a dutiful employee who
voted the Baltemore platform wnen even Leonard Calvert conceded the

futility of countering the Assembly's opposicion.98

But as a judge
and Councilor, Lewger was resolutely impartial, despite cost to him—
self or the Calverts, His most remarkable opinion was issued in Corn-
waleys versus Calvert, Lewger, and Langford. The suit grew out of
Baltemore's instructions to purchase the Jesuits' chapel at St. Mary's
so that secular priests could be installed. Baltemore's employees--
the Governor, Secretary, and Surveyor General--negotiated the purchase
with Cornwaleys (as agent for the Jesuits) and gave him a bill of ex-
change in payment., When in 1643, Baltemore received the bill--for
E200-~he refused payment and instructed his employees to return the
building. (Apparently the cost exceeded Baltemore's ability to pay.)
He also directed acting Governor Giles Brent that any suits about the

protesied bill vte suspended until Lord Baltemore's arrival ia the colony.
(He was planning to come with the fall shipping.) Cornwaleys was en-
raged and filed suit for E400 against Calvert, Lewger, and Langford.
Brent requested his Councilors' opinions on whether or not legal pro-
cess should be allowed. James Neale stated that Baltemore's instruc-
tions were binding. Lewger tried to escape giving an opinion, claim-

ing conflict of interest, but when Brent insisted, he stated that Brent

"hath an authority and obligation to do justice without delay." Brent
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agreed, and allowed Cornwaleys to attach the property of Lewger, Lang-
ford, and Calvert. If subsequently Brent had not changed his mind,
Lewger would have been ruined.99 Lewger may not have been popular,
but he was respected. While sitting as chief magistrate, January to
June, 1644, only one case was appealed from him to the full court.

Lewger's impartiality extended to his detractors--especially
Giles Brent. Their troubled relationship illustrates the forces simul-
taneously sundering and mending Maryland society. Frontier societies
are notoriously weak. Thin populations limit face-to-face relation-
ships, kinship links are few, and unrealistic expectations for material
advancement fuel disruptive competiton.loo At the same time, small
populations force economic and political rivals to cooperate.

Captain Giles Brent was almost a caricature of the frontiersman.
Ke was brave, vigorous, difficult, and perhaps venal, Shortly after
his arrival in Maryland, he forsoonk his peers to settle in relative
igolation on Kent Island., After the troubles of the 1640s, he retreated
even further from civilization to settle among the Indians on the south
shore of the Potomac, where he named his new plantation "Peace." Before
then, he gave John Lewger much pain and some satisfaction.

Brent alternately attacked Lewger and solicited his help., In
1641, Brent publicly humiliated Lewger for his laxness in probating
estates on Kent Island. In 1643, he reneged on a covenant to pay 8,000
pounds of tobacco to Richard Ingle. (Brent owed Lewger 3;923 pounds
of tobacco.) In 1644, he dismissed Lewger from the Council. Yet,
in 16%Z, Lewgar supported Brent when the latter championed the right

of Kent Islanders to sail to Virginia without a pass from Leonard
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Calvert, and during most of 1643-~44 they cooperated adequately as Act-
ing Governor and Secretary/Attorney General and as fellow merchants.
In January, 1645, four months after Brent had dismissed Lewger from
the Council (and three months after Calvert had reappointed him), Brent
requested Lewger's help. Brent delivered to Lewger two petitions to
the Council requesting their assistance in compelling Governor Leonard
Calvert to honor two covenants with the Brents (for cattle and land).
As senior Councilor (after the Governor), Lewger responded immediately.
He sent a polite, but firm, letter to Calvert directing him to fulfili
his covenants or justify his action to the Council, "between this and
Monday next,"101

The quarrels between Maryland's leaders were symptomatic of the
erosion of Maryland's social fabric. Depressed tobacco prices frustrated
men's expectations, while from every direction, tensions emanating
from religious and policial conflict threatened to splinter Maryland
society. Russell Menard has asked why Maryland's polity was so fra-
gile, why it would degenerate into anarchy in 1645. His catalog of
social problems is impressive: conflict with Virginia, quarrels be-
tween Lord Baltemore and the Jesuits and Lord Baltemore and his inves-
tors, religious tension, the immaturity of the gentry, and differences
between the gentry and commonalty on taxation and Indian policy. He
identifies as the primary sources of disorder both liatent religious
differences that reemergeq with the outbreak of the English 7ivil War
and the newness of the society, a newness that meant a lack of legiti-
mizing traditions, rapid upward social mobility that eroded deference

to the Council, and a frontier population--largely young, male, and
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unmarried--that was uninhibited from expressing dissent by families
or estates. The stiuctural weaknesses of manorial Maryland led Menard
to hypothesize that in 1645, Maryland society exploded from internal
confiicts., He relegates outside forces largely to the role of cata-
lysts.lo2 He underestimates the role of the English Civil War, and
he exaggerates internal political and social conflict, While Maryland
society was weak, political accommodation kept it functioning until
revolution was imposed from outside.

While Menard carefully describes the external pressures on manor-
ial Maryland, he fails to appreciate to what extent all of them stem-
med from religious prejudices reinforced by political conflict., Clai-
borne's hatred of Maryland was as much religious as social and econo-
mic. His passionate opposition was central to the hostility of the
Virginia interest. Claiborne's opposition was also the catalyst for
both the Susquehannock War and the Giles Brent-Leonard Calvert feud.
The hostility of English Protestants towards Catholics was the source
of the quarrel between Lord Baltemore and the Society of Jesus and
the tragic alignment of Maryland Catholics behind Charlas I, The rup-
ture between Cornwaleys and the Calvert party was another result of
the English Civil War.

Cornwaleys's alienation from Lord Baltemore stemmed from Balte~
more's attempts to force the Jesuit missien to maintain a low public
profile. Baltemore was trying desperately to prevent Maryland from
being drawn into the holocaust overtaking Catholics in England. The
chapel incident was only the last of a series of issues., The spark

that ignited Cornwaleys's suit against Calvert, Lewger, and Langford--
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Lord Baltemore's failure to pay for the chapel-~was in part the result
of the financial exactions that Lord Baltemore had suffered as a result
of the Civil War.103 The immediate cause of Cornwaleys's departure,
though, was not the result of the chapel incident, but the first stage
of the Ingle affair, in which Cornwaleys, as a political moderate;
tried to prevent the Marylanders from further antagonizing lLondon's
Protestant tobacco merchants., His political pragmatism resulted in

a heavy fine and threats against his life, and as a result, Cornwaleys

left the province in March, 1644, until passions could cool.104

Corn~
waleys's alienation from the Council and Lord Baltemore was the most
serious schism in Maryland's leadership. The other illustrations that
Menard uses to prove that in 1644-45 "Maryland's leadership was on

the brink of collapse"105 in fact prove the opposite. Despite conflicts,
Maryland's leaders generally were able to set aside their differences

to keep the government and society functioning.

In January, 1645, Leonard Calvert clumsily reactivated most of
the quarrels of 1644, At the beginning of the court term, he sued
Cornwaleys's overseer for an unpaid bill of exchange. Cornwaleys had
refused to pay the bill in retaliation for Lord Baltemore's refusal
to pay for the chapel. Immediately, Cornwaleys's overseer reopened
the suit against Calvert for the E200 owing for th